
Name 

By 

' Iseli Nursery , Inc . 

Address 30590 S. E. Kelso Road -- -- - --- --------- --------------- -------········---- --- -- --------· 
Sandy, OR 97009 

-------- -----------------------····-------··················--------···--· 

Return to applicant -····--·-··· ····-············-··················· ········-·· 

Date of approval ·······-··-·~~\.J .. ~ .. :~~~~: ...... -... __ ... __ ........... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ····-····JUL _.~ .~ .. 
1985 

·····-·············· ······ 

Date for completion .... .. OCJ ..... _lJ.9.36 ........... --····-·······-· 

Extended to 1°--1.-~1 ······· ··············-··········-·················-···· 

Date for application ~fi ater ..... ~~.1-.~·-··J~QL ............... _. 

Extended to J.9 . .::::-L _ . . 
4 

·-······-··········-·····-·········--··········--· 

PROSECUTIO~ Of WORK 

Form "A" filed ~-\or-ted 
Form "B" filed ... ::f~ ...... 7-1 ..... t988 
Form "C" filed ·-··--·¥ · • ·-··· 21 ....... 11 tJ ·········-·--· 

FINAL PROOF 

::::: ~~~i~~·:c;7;:;!}7li55P·················· 
Date certificate issued U .t+.•n .e,, ..... } (.p/ ,1 t>O'J.·-····-· 

Application No. 6802'1 

Permit No. ____ 48577 __________ _ 
Certificate No. J:££<g rz _____ _ 

Stream Index, Page No . ... 2...-:..LC?.._ .. i.J ..... 
..5etcf/4.s /<- 6£3),Zg {,,-,, cc,y) 

-------------·········· Cert. F1ee -----------------------· 
FEES REFUNDED 

........ Date ···-·..I.·-·· Amount ·-·..I. ... Check .No •.. 

ASSIGNMENTS 
Date To Whom Address Volume Page 

REMARKS 

..... 5<?.a. .. q/s._t;,_.; ..... fl../! .. G..- .1 I 24-1 ,r •• • •••• • •• ... - - •• ------------ --······ ·····--· · · - --- -- ------ -- ----- - --·········· ··· ---

----- -- ---------

••••• ~~~·········~~ •••••• •••• : •• ~,;.~ ~~~~~•: ••··••; ·LC:.; .-.~::.~:;:;•~~ ••• , •• ~. I: ······~=···································· 
• •• ••••• ····-·· -'~····2 --···~ .:'? 1. -'·····-····················-·-···········-···-············-···-··-···········-····-··-············-·························································-· 

taro tor B 0\/ , ••• CA <D FOP. nr. 0 CT 1 3 198, ···-······-·-·······-······-··············-····-···-·--···-···-····--····· ············-······-·····-··············-··········-·--··········-· 

··to~!;; ·uii~·±t;· crc, ······· .... _· ......••••••••••••• : •••• : •••••• •:••·············································································· 

-------------------------- --- --------

.. . . ·:~=~;;·- .... . ... .... . . ..... [ ...... \ '· ... '-~······· ··-· -·· = j ... . 
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Form C (690-9-77) 

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the Water Resources Director that permittee is ready to make final proof 
to the extent to which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is 
cautioned ;that Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the 
final proj:(f inspection and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C. 

g&.F:L>r,·. NOTE: ~ the case of an. irrig.ation permi~, this _For_m _C .should not ?e _mailed to the_ Water _Resources_ Department until all ~ t 
!~.,/ '1>!! tf!,e land described m the permit, which it is mtended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been 
fi1 « • m iq-t~?ted. 
.:r.•·'"'.~' ~ ;F···:il[ :i>ut, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when all of the water has been applied. ~ ~ 

- • 'a1 • fo.802. #i -·-·-" en :-; '-"- Apphcat10n No ........................ . '""······ , _.. t•·· • • ~ 

~!;·: c--1 ;) 
1

7i NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE 
~.re-~--· a.. .~i rf1 .is~\; /J J a.stre- :i,., c.... • yg~ 7-1 tt}t.< W I , ,;;: .. 'c'. ; ............................................... -J··· /········ · .. ................................ ...... .. , the holder of Permit No .................. .. .. .. . 

[~~~.to ~ pripntte the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in 
F I 

accordaj e with the terms of said permit, on the ....... 2 .7 ...... day of ... ,S.€;,p. ... , ........................................ , 19.~ .'.}. 

Remarks: 

~ ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .... ?-:J .. day of .?-¥+ ............... , rnJi/'i. 
·= ~ .... ~~.~'"'f.~ .:.~ .1 . . 1/'!~t-.:17-.. ~ .. . .. 3.9..Sci.9..5.f. ... ~l~.<?..l?..e/. ..... ~ .~1.~ ... r!l.lf.. ..... 1. 7001 

(Signature of Applicant) ( Address) 

CJ 
~9 
> 
r=i 

IIJ1..:1 
c:. .. ~ ~, 
~ 

Form]-8 (690-9-77) 
111.. 

Application No . .. . ,Bo.1 .'-/ ..... 

W NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

[~ i~ ... J:sc.L: .. ../((.!r.:s.e..t.y. .. .ft:J.L, .. .. ... ................. ................... , the holder of Permit No .. Y.2~ .. ~.7. ............... . 

t r ap~*iate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described 
- .() ~13 (I· I I oH· 
th7re1!9~, the .......... .L.. ...... .. .... day of ........... .. ....... ... ....)ep-i:=~.w.do.e.c ........ , 19.o .f. , . 
_, J.l UJ 
:~ IR.~I}'larks: 

r.r. w· 1ll 
If the works have less capacity than described in the permit, or you have definitely abandoned part of the proposed develop-

........ u .t:: 
ment, y()~ should so state in order that our records ri1ay not be unnecessarily encumbered. 

.~ 

~ ~l 
\j 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..... ~ ....... day of ..... J~\~·· ··· ········· ··· ·, 19 .. ~.~ 
~~;~~~~~;;;·~;i;~;,:~ii·····················--···· ·· ·· ··· .... .3.0.?..'1.9. .... ?.f. .. . K'?,.l~t'f:L············i3.Dl?.1.~7 .... Q!J.f..9 -;;_oq_~ 
·····(]-:~;· out, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work is completed. 



15241 S.E. Tickle Creek Road 
Boring, Oregon 97009 

(503) 663-3822 

Jean Iseli 
HEAD GRUNT 

Q-

r , 0 

•· 



Oregon 
Kate Brown, Cm·ernor 

March 24, 2016 

Iseli Nursery 
30590 SE Kelso Road 
Boring, OR 97009 

Water Resources Department 
or th Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St E, Suite A 
Salem, O R 97301 

Phone (503) 986-0900 
Fax (503) 986-0904 

www.wrd. tate .or.us 

RE: Reclaimed Mun icipal Water Use Registration RM-207, related to NPDES Permit 102492 

Dea r Iseli Nursey management: 

The Oregon Water Resources Department ("OWRD" ) received your Registrat ion of Reclaimed Municipal 
Wate r Use form on October 30, 2015. The Registration form is complete, signed by all the appropriate 
pa rt ies, and meets the requirements of ORS 537 .131 and 537 .132. OWRD assigned record RM-207 to 
your Registrat ion, which will be managed as a physical file in Salem and viewable onl ine at: 

l1ttp.~', 2.P12.? _wrd. '>l.!.t_~.Q.r J:!..S/,'UJJ2.Slw...Uwrinfo st~l as an " RM" type Application . 

This Registration allows the use of reclaimed municipal water under an exemption provided by ORS 
537 .132 rather than complet ing the process to obtain a formal water use permit . The Registered 
exempt use is allowed only wh ile the corresponding Department of Environmental Qual ity (DEQ) facil ity 
discharge permit is in effect, wh ich is currently pending renewal. This Registration must be renewed 
with OWRD when the DEQ facili ty discharge permit is renewed again in the future for the exempt use to 
cont inue . 

If rec laimed municipal water use occurs instead of exercising existing water rights at the same location, 
ORS 540.610(2)(h) provides protection of those existing water rights from potential forfeiture due to 
extended non-use . It is prudent to document and ma inta in a record of your annual use of reclaimed 
municipal water. 

Oregon's Integrated Water Resources Strategy encourages additional use of reclaimed municipal water 
to he lp keep our streams clean and reduce the demand on limited water suppl ies. Thank you for putt ing 
the st rategy into act ion and using water wisely. 

If you have questions regard ing th is Registration letter, please contact me directly at 503-986-0919, 
Steve W Parrett'alwrd.state.or.us or call 503-986-0900 and ask for the Water Reuse Coordinator. 

Sincere ly, /) 

~rr~--
Steven W. Parrett 
Water Reuse Coord inator 
Water Right Services Division 

cc: Registration File RM-207 
District 18 Watermaster, Jake Constans 

City of Tigard, 39250 Pioneer Blvd. Sandy, OR 97005 
Pat Heins, DEQ NW Region, 811 SW 6

th 
Aven ue, Portland, OR 97204-1390 

Existing Water Right Certificate files 84209, 85571, ~ 85573, 84209, 55073, and 42886 

Registration of Reclaimed Mun icipal Water Use Acceptance Letter Retain For Your Records 



Oregon 
Kutl' Brown, G,l\'e rnor 

March 24, 2016 

Iseli Nursery 
30590 SE Kelso Road 
Boring, OR 97009 

Water Resources Department 
orth Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St E, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone (503) 986-0900 
Fax(503)986-0904 

www.wrd.sta te.or.us 

RE : Reclaimed Municipal Water Use Registration RM-207, related to NPDES Permit 102492 

Dear Iseli Nursey management: 

The Oregon Water Resources Department ("OWRD") received your Registrat ion of Reclaimed Municipal 
Water Use form on October 30, 2015. The Registration form is complete, signed by all the appropriate 
parties, and meets the requirements of ORS 537.131 and 537 .132. OWRD assigned record RM-207 to 
your Registration, which will be managed as a physical file in Salem and viewable online at: 

iltip ,1
/ ~11)5 _wl°Q_ ',~_!_t_t:> gr_~sr:u.11.t,Lwrh~r1!_lf_Q_ ~c1geL as an " RM" type Application . 

This Registration allows the use of reclaimed municipal water under an exemption provided by ORS 
537 .132 rather than completing the process to obtain a formal water use permit. The Registered 
exempt use is allowed only while the corresponding Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) facility 
discharge permit is in effect, which is currently pending renewal. This Registration must be renewed 
with OWRD when the DEQ facility discharge permit is renewed again in the future for the exempt use to 
continue. 

If reclaimed municipal water use occurs instead of exercising existing water rights at the same location, 
ORS 540.610(2)(h) provides protection of those existing water rights from potential forfeiture due to 
extended non-use. It is prudent to document and maintain a record of your annual use of reclaimed 
municipal water. 

Oregon's Integrated Water Resources Strategy encourages additional use of reclaimed municipal water 
to help keep our streams clean and reduce the demand on limited water supplies. Thank you for putting 
the strategy into action and using water wisely. 

If you have questions regarding this Registration letter, please contact me directly at 503-986-0919, 
Steve.W Parrett@_wrcl.sta te.or.l1s, or call 503-986-0900 and ask for the Water Reuse Coordinator. 

Sincerely, CJ. 
~ --

~ ~ 
Steven W. Parrett 
Water Reuse Coordinator 
Water Right Services Division 

cc: Registrat ion File RM -207 
District 18 Watermaster, Jake Constans 

Ci ty of Tigard, 39250 Pioneer Blvd . Sandy, OR 97005 
Pat Heins, DEQ NW Region, 811 SW 6

th 
Avenue, Portland, OR 97204-1390 

Existing Water Right Certificate files 84209, 85571, ~ 85573, 84209, 55073, and 42886 

Registratio n of Reclaimed Municipal Water Use Acceptance Letter Reta in For Your Records 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of TICKLE CREEK AND RESERVOIR 3, CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-9901 , 
tributaries of DEEP CREEK, for IRRIGATION, RELATED NURSERY USE AND CONTAINERIZED NURSERY 
STOCK. 

This right was perfected under Permit 48577. The date of priority is MARCH 5, 1984. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 5.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
(CFS), being 0.60 CFS of water from Tickle Creek for irrigation, 0.16 CFS from Tickle Creek for related nursery use, and 5.5 
CFS from Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery stock or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the 
points of diversion. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 

Source Twn Rn!! Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances 

Tickle 2S 4E WM 8 SESW 645 FEET NORTH & 1345 FEET EAST FROM SW 
Creek CORNER, SECTION 8 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SENW 1255 FEET NORTH & 1160 FEET WEST FROM 

C¼ CORNER, SECTION 8 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rog Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres 

2S 4E WM 7 NWNE 23.49 
2S 4E WM 7 NENW 18.56 
2S 4E WM 7 SE NW 6.26 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an ord_er in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate 85587 



• 

Source Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Use 

Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NWNE Related Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWNE Container Nursexy 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Related Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Related Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NESW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SESW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NWSE Container Nursexy 
Res 3. & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWSE Container Nursexy 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNE Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S ·4E .WM 8 SWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2 S . 4E WM 8 NESW Container Nursexy 

• Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWSW Container Nursery 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre from direct flow and storage from reservoir constructed 
under Permit R-9901, for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

Issued __ JU_N_1_6_20_09 ___ . 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 85587. 



regon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Date Mailed: June 16, 2009 

Water Resources Department 
orth Mall Office Build ing 

725 Summer Street E, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE 

Attached are certificates that confirm water rights established under the terms of permits issued by this 
Department. The water rights are now appurtenant to the specific place where the use was established as 
described by the certificates. The water rights are limited to a specific amount of water, but not more than 
can be beneficially used for the purposes stated within the certificates. 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above 
as specified by ORS 183.484(2). 

This statement of judicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does not alter or add to existing 
review rights or create review rights that are not otherwise provided by law. 

Under ORS 537.260 and 537.270, a water right certificate may be contested before the Water Resources 
Department within three (3) months of the date it is issued. If a certificate is contested, the qualifying 
contestant shall be offered an administrative hearing. 

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a change in the ownership of the 
appurtenant place of use. The water must be controlled and not wasted. To change the location of the point 
of diversion, the character of use, or the location of use requires the advance approval of the Water 
Resources Director. 

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years, that portion of the right may 
be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610. Land enrolled in a Federal Reserve Program is not 
subject to forfeiture during the period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS 
540.610. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811 



Mailing List for Certificate 
Application: S-68024 

Permit: 48577 

Certificate: 85587 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI NURSERY INC. ~ 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Copies Mailed 

(STAFF) 

JUN 1 6 2009 
on: _____ _ 

(DATE) 

1. Watermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord t-/ 
2. Data Center (include c9py of map) ~ 
3. Water Availability ~ 
4. Vau lt ✓_,,../ 
5. File / 

Other persons to receive col?ies: (include map): 

1. Theodore Ressler, CWRE / 
2. Adam Sussman ~ 



Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

Permit S-48577 {Application S-68024) 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

Sections 7 & 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) SALEM, OREGON 

Legend 

Place of Use (POU) 

IZl 
Stored Water (Reservoir 3) for 
Containerized Nursery Stock 
Live Flow (Tickle Creek) and Stored 
Waler (Reservoir 3) for Containerized 
Nursery Stock 

··, .. ·, .. 
·, ._ 

·-... ···- .. 

Live Flow (Tickle Creek) for 
~ Irrigation and Related Nursery Use 
0 Point of Diversion (POD) 

Tax Lots 
Roads 

..... Watercourses 
POD Location Descriptions ~' Waterbodies 
POD 1 --~at~e""'.ri::RJ:-:-·g""'!h .... ts-
Localed 645 feel North and 1,345 fffi East from lhe SW com #78185WRE 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) ,,{1, 

POD2 
Located 1,255 feet North and 1,160 feet West from the Cente eodore R. Ressler 
corner of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East(W.M.) June 29, 2007 

OF OR~~, . 

. I 

17 

I 
\ I 

' I \ 
\ I \ I 

I \ I 
\1 ·, 

Map Information 
Projection; Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 11 , 200B 

Prepared By: GSI Waler Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
aackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse 

~ r 
This map was prepared for the purpose or Identifying the 

location of a waler right only and a is not intended to provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership rines. 

Scale 
0 660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet 



'-Source Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Use 
' 

Tickle {°Sreek 2S 4E WM 7 NWNE ✓ ; fr~ Related Nursery 1 

Rer;.3 i Tickle C~:ek 2S 4E WM 7 SWNE ✓ _ Container Nursery 

~ _fu~J_ Tickle Cr, ek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW✓ Container Nursery 
Tickle Cr, ek 2S Related Nursery ✓ 4E WM 7 NENW"' 
Tickle Cd:ek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW v Related Nursery ✓ ./ 

Kes '3 f Tickle Cfeek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW / Container Nursery ✓ 
./ 

p 
K.«53 ~ Tickle.Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NESW ./ Container Nursery [&t e~?. L Tickli Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SESW ✓ Container Nursery - ./ 

2S WM 7 NW SE ./ ✓ ~ 3 { Tic~e Creek 4E Container Nursery 

r1r ~ --
Ti.lkle Creek fK'es3 L 2S 4E WM 7 SWSE,/ Container Nursery ✓ 

l{eservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNE ✓ Container Nursery ~ Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NENW"' Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW• Container Nursery / 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNW./ ,Container Nursery ./ 

Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SENW ✓ Container Nursery ✓ ' 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NESW ✓ Container Nursery / .........., . 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWSWV Container Nursery 

~~ r,,Ja5 

Th, ,mount ofw,re, o.s,d fo, irrig,tion, togethe, with the ,mount'''""'"' undo, ,ny other right existing fo~~~~ 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be J 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre from direct flow and storage from reservoir constructed 
under Permit R-9901 i,rou;ided ti1rtber that the riggt aHo wed heretn 3LY lie liroi!ed 1o-+tji dcflcl€iicy ht the a. 11dsblo sttflply 
o ,t • • for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season of each year. . 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows . 

Issued ___________ _ 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered ******. 
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Legend 

- Water Production Mainline 

0 Pump Station 

Q Taxlots 

/V Roads 

,.. ......... Watercourses 

M Waterbodies 

Water Production Mainlines 
Iseli Nursery, Inc. 

Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 

\ 
\ 

\ 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

I 
\ I 

I \ 7 I 
I \ 
I \ 
I 

---- I 

Map lnfonnation 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 14, 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial 

Data Clearinghouse 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Scale 
0 660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet SI 
w11 .. So1ut1ons,1nc. 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

confirms the right to use the waters of TICKLE CREEK AND RESERVOIR 3, CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-9901, 
tributaries of DEEP CREEK, for IRRIGATION, RELATED NURSERY USE AND CONTAINERIZED NURSERY 
STOCK. 

This right was perfected under Permit 48577. The date of priority is MARCH 5, 1984. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 5.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
(CFS), being 0.60 CFS of water from Tick.le Creek for irrigation, 0.16 CFS from Tick.le Creek for related nursery use, and 5.5 
CFS from Tick.le Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery stock or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the 
points of diversion. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 

Source Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances 

Tickle 2S 4E WM 8 SESW 645 FEET NORTH & 1345 FEET EAST FROM SW 
Creek CORNER, SECTION 8 
Reservoir 2S 4E WM 8 SENW 1255 FEET NORTH & 1160 FEET WEST FROM 
3 C¼ CORNER, SECTION 8 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres 

2S 4E WM 7 NWNE 23.49 
2S 4E WM 7 NENW 18.56 
2S 4E WM 7 SENW 6.26 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECO SIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183 .484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review ors etition the • tor for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted o • -, o . .a • is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition shall b e e e ,. ad • • · de ,, S 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate su se ue t m priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate ****** 
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Source Twp Rn!!: Mer Sec 0-0 Use 

Tickle Creek 2 S 4E WM 7 NWNE Related Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWNE Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Related Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Related Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NESW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2 S 4E WM 7 SESW Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NWSE Container Nursery 
Res 3 & Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWSE Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNE Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NESW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2 S 4E WM 8 NWSW Container Nursery 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre from direct flow and storage from reservoir constructed 
under Permit R-9901 , for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

Issued _____ ______ _ 

p SEO 
Phill ip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered ******. 
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i • Oregon Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem , OR 97301-1271 

S03-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

1jjl ·n1eodore R. Kulongos_ki, Governor 

MAILED: MAY O 8 2009 

Reference: Permit R-9901 
Permit S-48577 

NOTICE 

Application R-68128 
Application S- 68021 

Enclosed are proposed certificates of water rights and maps which illustrate the 
location of the rights. The proposed certificates and maps represent the extent water 
was used within the terms of the permits based upon a survey and inspection. 

The map has been modified by WRD certificate staff to reflect acreage in each 
quarter-quarter. This modification will provide ease of entering the data into the 
Department's water right information system. 

If you do not agree with the proposed certificates or maps, Oregon Administrative 
Rule 690-330-010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing 
date of this notice to request the Department to reconsider the contents of the 
proposed certificates. 

If you agree with the proposed certificates and maps, no response to this notice is 
required. Sometime after the 60 day period, the recorded certificates of water right 
will be mailed to the permittee. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811 . 

Dwig ench 
Admirustrator 
Water Rights Division 



Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: S-68024 

Permit: 48577 

Certificate: ****** 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI URSERY INC. / 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Watermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord 
2. Data Center (include copy of map) 
3. Water Availability 
4. Vault 
5. File ..--

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

1. Theodore Ressler, CWRE v 
2. Adam Sussman 

Copies Mailed 

by~AY O 8 2009 
(STAFF) 

on:~UA'~~ 
(DATE) 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
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Legend 

Place of Use (POU) Live Flow (Tickle Creek) for 
Stored Water (Reservoir 3) for [63 Irrigation and Related Nursery Use 

EZl Containerized Nursery Stock 0 Point of Diversion (POD) 
Live Flow (Tickle Creek) and Stored , Tax Lots 

1221 Water (Reservoir 3) for Containerized /'V Roads 
Nursery Stock '"··._.. Watercourses 

POD Location Descriptions f,. Waterbodies ~----~--POD 1 ater Rights 
Located 645 feet North and 1,345 feet East from the SW com #78165WRE 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) ,e. 

POD 2 · _..~=~-----==-~;._-
Located 1,255 feet North and 1,160 feet West from the Cente eodore R. Ressler 
corner of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) June 29, 2007 

OF OR~_9,., .. .. 

Map Information 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 11 , 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospalial Dala Clearinghouse 

Disclaimer 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a water right only and ii is not intended to provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

0 
Scale 

660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet 
~~: ·~ , ,,g...,__J; (". 

Wat,rSoJutions-, lnc. 
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ISELI NURSERY, INC. 

June 8, 2009 

Gerry Oark 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

RE: Proposed Certificates for water right permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50048, R-9901, and R-
10837 in the name of Iseli Nursery 

Mr. Oark: 

This letter is provided as notification that Iseli Nursery has reviewed the Department's findings 
and Proposed Certificates for permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50048, R-9901, and R-10837 and 
agrees with their contents. Iseli Nursery respectfully requests that the Department issue the 
water right certificates. 

I appreciate your efforts to move this forward. 

Sincerely, 

4:-#-
Greg Pilcher 
President & General Manager 
Iseli Nursery 

CC: Theodore Ressler, CWRE - GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
JUN O 9 2009 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Where the beauty of nature meets the artistry of man® 



Gerry Clark 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Ted Ressler [TRessler@GSIWaterSolutions.com] 

Thursday, April 09, 2009 2:14 PM 

Gerry Clark 

Adam Sussman 

Subject: questions about proposed certificates for permits R-9901 and S-68024 

Attachments: PCert_S48577.pdf 

Gerry 

Page 1 of 2 

We received copies of the proposed certificates for each of the 5 COB Us submitted for Iseli Nursery's 
surface water and storage permits. Thank you for getting these out so quickly (and these aren't the 
simplest of COBUs either). I've reviewed the proposed certificates and have a few questions regarding 
those for permit R-9901 (storage in Reservoir 3) and permit S-68024 (use of stored water from 
Reservoir 3 and Tickle Creek). Given the complexity of these permits, I wanted to give written 
comments to you to review before I called to talk about them. 

Permit R-9901 
1. The first paragraph of the proposed certificate describing the sources of water to stored in Reservoir 
3 is taken directly from the language of the permit. However, as discussed under Variations in the 
COBU report and as shown on the COBU map, alt e permit ess • escribed 5 different 
sources of water for storage, I documented y 3 sou described a OD 1 c re~~~ to the 
center of the dam and representing surface wa er raining directly into e reservoir , 0 2 (t 
unnamed drainage way in the NWNW of Section 8 as described on the permit) , anl';.n. ........ ~ 1ckle 
Creek). Is there a reason why the proposed certificate does not incorporate this in 

2. Why are two dam locations are stated on the proposed certificate? As indicated above, POD 1 
corresponds to the center of the dam for Reservoir 3. . / ~ 

prto-r,h.i 

Permit S-48577 ~r 
1. Regard ing the Supplemental Irrigation reference by the permit. As described under Variations in the 
COBU report, there is no Primary Irrigation water right associated with this land (the groundwater right 
originally intended to be the primary right was changed to nursery operations after Permit S-48577 had 
already been issued). Does the Department consider the underlying groundwater right for nursery 
operations (Permit G-11134) to be the primary right (including primary irrigati9n tqyvhich Permit S? 
48577 is supplemental)? /_ .,JJA;) tv -:C ,1--- "'~ A.Jur~ &/JS_ -::-

':)...,,T, ".,... c{;v«~ ~ lr, 1/41i..,rr'1 rre._ \ 
2. Regard ing the Source of water for Container Nursery. The permit states that the applicant can use 
5.5 cfs from Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3 for container nursery stock, listed on the permit as occurring 
in both Section 7 and Section 8 of T2S R4E. I interpreted this to mean that anywhere the place of use 
listed container nursery operation , the applicant could use water from either source. Since the portion 
of the place of use for container nursery within Section 8 already receives water from Tickle Creek 
(under Permit S-47675) for nursery operations , I agree that the intent of Permit S-48577 was probably 
use of only stored water from Reservoir 3 on this land already receiving Tickle Creek water. However, 
the language of the permit seems to indicate that the applicant could use water from either Tickle Creek 
and Reservoir 3 on the portion of the place of use for container nursery within Section 7 (which is what I 
showed on the COBU map). See attached. 

Feel free to give me a call with questions. I'll plan to give you a call next week to discuss. 

4/9/2009 



Thanks 
Ted 

Theodore R. Ressler, RG, CWRE 
Project Hydrogeologist 

GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 
55 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
V: 503.239.8799 
F: 503 .239.8940 
M: 503.701.4535 
E: tressler@ siwatersolutions.com 
W : www. siwatersolutions.com 

4/9/2009 

Page 2 of2 



Mailing List for Certificate Scheduled Mailing Date: 

Application: S-68024 

Permit: 48577 

Certificate: ****** 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

ISELI NURSERY rNC. ~ 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Watermaster District 16, Mike L. McCord 
2. Data Center (include copy of map) 
3. Water Availability 
4. Vau lt 
5. File v 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map): 

1. Theodore Ressler, C)l'.VRE ,.__.,,,,.,-
2. Adam Sussman V 

Copies Mailed 

(STAFF) 

APR O 3 2009 on. ---- --
(DATE) 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY INC. 
30590 SE KELSO RD 
SANDY OR 97055 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to use the waters of TICK.LE CREEK AND RESERVOIR 3, CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-9901 , 
tributaries of DEEP CREEK, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION, RELATED NURSERY USE AND CONTAINERIZED 
NURSERY STOCK. 

This right was perfected under Permit 48577. The date of priority is MARCH 5, 1984. The amount of water to which this 
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 5.5 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
(CFS), being 0.60 CFS of water from Tickle Creek for supplemental irrigation, 0.16 CFS from Tickle Creek for related 
nursery use, and 5 .5 CFS from Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery stock or its equivalent in case of 
rotation, measured at the points of diversion. 

The points of diversion are located as follows: 

Source Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

Tickle 2S 4E WM 8 SESW 645 FEET NORTH & 1345 FEET EAST FROM SW 
Creek CORNER, SECTION _8 
Reservoir 2S 4E WM 8 SENW 1255 FEET NORTH & 1160 FEET WEST FROM 
3 C¼ CORNER, SECTION 8 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows: 

SUPPLEMENT AL IRRIGATION 
Two Rn!! Mer Sec Q-Q GLot DLC Acres 

2S 4E WM 7 NWNE 23.49 
2S 4E WM 7 NENW 18.56 
2S 4E WM 7 SENW 6.26 L 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is su! · c ·111 review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed within the 60-dayel· e • ; 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and 
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either :e· ·B u i , • e Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be gr • y the • irector, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the 
date the petition was filed, the petition hall e aeemed denied. In addition, under ORS 537.260 any person with an 
application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally contest the issuance of the 
certificate at any time before it has issued, and after the time has expired for the completion of the appropriation under the 
permit, or within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application S-68024.jwg Page 1 of2 Certificate ****** 



Source Twp Rn2: Mer Sec 0-Q Use 

Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NWNE Related Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWNE Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NENW Related Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Related Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SENW Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NESW Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SESW Container Nursery · 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 NWSE Container Nursery 
Tickle Creek 2S 4E WM 7 SWSE Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNE Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SWNW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 SENW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NESW Container Nursery 
Reservoir 3 2S 4E WM 8 NWSW Container Nursery 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be 
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre from direct flow and storage from reservoir constructed 
under Permit R-9901 , provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the available supply 
of any prior right existing for the same land and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season of each year. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, 
including prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

PROPOSED 
Issued ___________ _ 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application S-68024.jwg Page2of2 Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered******. 
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Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

Permit S-48577 (Application S-68024) 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

Sections 7 & 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) SALEM, OREGON 

Place of Use (POU) Live Flow (Tickle Creek) for 
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lL..::I Containerized Nursery Stock 0 Point of Diversion (POD) 
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: Oregon 
•• •• -~,_,,,;;,•··· 111t'Odore R Kulong<JSk.i, Governor 

MAILED: APR O 3 2009 

Reference: Permit S-47675 
Permit R-10837 
Permit S-50048 
Permit R-9901 
Permit S-48577 

NOTICE 

Application S-65054 
Application R-69175 
Application S-69176 
Application R-68128 
Application S-68024 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed are proposed certificates of water rights and maps which illustrate the 
location of the rights. The proposed certificates and maps represent the extent water 
was used within the terms of the permits based upon a survey and inspection. 

If you do not agree with the proposed certificates or maps, Oregon Administrative 
Rule 690-330-010 (2) allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the mailing 
date of this notice to request the Department to reconsider the contents of the 
proposed certificates. 

If you agree with the proposed certificates and maps, no response to this notice is 
required. Sometime after the 60 day period, the recorded certificates of water right 
will be mailed to the permittee. 

If you have any questions please contact Gerry Clark at 503-986-0811. 

J;/i;:1£ 
Dwi French 
Administrator 
Water Rights Division 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of CLACKAML\S 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION 68024 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
INCLUDING THE APPROPRIATE MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following 
limitations and conditions : 

This permit is issued to Iseli Nursery , Inc. of 30590 SE Kelso, Sandy, Oregon 97009, phone 
663-3822, for the use of the waters of Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3, a tributary of 
Deep Creek, to be constructed under Application R-68128, Permit R-9901, 
for the PURPOSE of supplemental irrigation, related nursery use and containerized nursery 
stock, being O. 65 cubic foot per second of water from Tickle Creek for supplemental 
irrigation, 0.16 cfs from Tickle Creek for related nursery use, and 5.5 cfs from Tickle* 

that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from March 5, 1984 

and is limited to the amount of water wh ich can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed 5 • 5 cubic feet per 
second 

The POINT OF DIVERSION is to be LOCATED: Reservoir 3 - 1200 feet North and 1250 feet West from 
the Center Corner of Section 8; Tickle Creek - 600 feet North and 1580 feet East from 
the Southwest Corner of Section 8, both being within the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 8, 
Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM, in the County of Clackamas. 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

* Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery stock 

Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM Section 8 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMIT 

Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 

48577 
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Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM Section 

page two 

7 NW 1/4 NE 1/4 26 .4 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 20 .8 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.7 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot per 
second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversiono1r,ot to exceed 2.5 fr011 
direct flow and storage from reservoir to be constructed under Permit R-9901, provided 
further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the 
available supply of any prior right existing for the same land and shall not exceed 
the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as 
may be ordered by the proper state officer . 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before July 30, 1985 
reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 86 

, and shall thereafter be prosecuted w ith 

Extended lo October 1987 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 8 7 

Witness my hand this 30th day of July ' 19 84 . 

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELER 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with 
statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is 
not In keeping w ith the goals and the acknowledged plan. Your c ity or county plann ing agency can advise you about the land-use plan in 
your area. 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMIT 48577 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

ISELI NURSERY, INC. 
30590 SE KELSO ROAD 
SANDY, OREGON 97009 

503-663-3822 

to use the waters of FIVE WELLS in the TICKLE CREEK BASIN for NURSERY 
OPERATIONS ON 416.5 ACRES. 

This Permit is issued approving Application G-11241. The date of 
priority is MARCH 5, 1984. The use is limited to not more than 1650.0 
GALLONS PER MINUTE, BEING 100 GPM FROM WELL 1, 350 GPM FROM WELL 2, 750 
GPM FROM WELL 3, 350 GPM FROM WELL 4, AND 100 GPM FROM WELL 5, or its 
equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells. 

The wells are located as follows: 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 7, T 2 S, R 4 E, W.M.; WELL 1 - 600 FEET SOUTH 
AND 850 FEET EAST; WELL 2 - 600 FEET SOUTH AND 1000 FEET EAST; WELL 3 -
700 FEET SOUTH AND 1260 FEET EAST, ALL FROM NW CORNER, NE 1/4 NW 1/4, 
SECTION 7. 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 8, T 2 S, R 4 E, W.M.; WELL 4 -
1050 FEET SOUTH AND 175 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 
8; WELL 5 - 50 FEET NORTH AND 300 FEET WEST FROM C 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 
8. 

The amount of water used for Nursery Operations (OAR 690) is limited to 
a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation 
of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited 
to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in-ground nursery 
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its ewiivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per 
year. The use of water for NURSERY ~OPERATJ;ONS may be at any time of the 
year that the use is beneficial. For the ir~igation of any other crop, 
the amount of water di v~rt'~d is 1 ii:n:i,.-teg to · ,ON·J;:-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second (or its ~quivaient) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during 
the irrigation season of each'· year. 

The use shall conform to sugh reasona.bJ~ rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 0

• • 

A description of the proposed place ' of use under the permit is as 
follows: 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 •' 26.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 - 10.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 30.4 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 30 . 5 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 20.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 3.1 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 28.0 ACRES 

SECTION 7 

Application G-11241 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11134 



PAGE TWO 

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 40.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 11.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 32.6 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 39.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 37.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 8.5 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 20.0 ACRES 

SECTION 8 
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W. M. 

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon . The 
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include 
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level 
elevations i n the well at all times. When required by the Department, 
the permit tee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other 
suitable measuring device, and shall keep a complete record of the 
amount of ground water withdrawn. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right , the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the Department's standards, 
to the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water l evel 
or pump test resul ts every ten years thereafter. 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before November 13,1991 , and 
shal l be completed on or before October 1, 1992. Complete appl i c a tion 
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1993. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may r esult 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use , c i vil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for beneficial us·e • of wa1;.er without waste. The water 
user is advised that new r~gulations may re91:1ire use of best practi cal 
technologies or conservation practices to a·phieve this end. 

By law, the l and use ass9ciated-·-with tl;lis -,water use must b e in 
compliance with statewi-de land-use goals and' any local acknowledged 
land-use plan . 

The use of water shall b~ limitedt wh~!} .it in~erferes with any p r ior 
surface or ground water rights .. 

Issued this date, November 13, 1990. 

/s/ WILLIAM H. YOUNG 
Water Resources Department 
Wi lliam H. Young 
Director 

Application G-11241 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11134 
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SI 
Water Solutions, Inc. 

September 24, 2008 

Gerry Clark 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Swnmer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Subject: Claim ofB_eneficial Use Reports for Iseli Nursery, Inc. Water Right Permits Awaiting 
Final Proof Surveys by the Department 
Permits S-47675, S-48577, S-50084, R-9901 , and R-10837 

Dear Gerry: 

Enclosed are five Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) reports prepared for water right permits held 
by Iseli Nursery, Inc (Iseli). Iseli completed development of the water rights and provided the 
Department with notice to this effect in the late 1980' s; however, to-date the Final Proof Surveys 
of the water rights not been completed. To facilitate certification of these water rights, we have 
prepared COBU reports documenting the use of water under these water rights. 

The data and information contained in the COBU reports were collected during site inspections 
of the nursery completed on May 2, 2008 and June 12, 2008. Based on conversations with Iseli, 
it is my understanding that the water use and water diversion and conveyance system observed 
and documented during the site inspections accurately reflects what was present at the time 
notice of complete water use was provided to the Department. In other words, Iseli had the 
ability to operate the system and use water prior to the C-Date of the permits in the same fashion 
as demonstrated during the site inspections. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding the content of the enclosed COBU 
reports. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Theodore Ressler, RG, CWRE 
GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Cc: Adam Sussman, GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

55 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 P: 503.239.8799 F: 503.239.8940 info@gsiwatersolutions.com www.gsiwatersolutions.com 



Completion Checklist for CWRE Claims of Beneficial Use 

Date Received q!~~ 
CWRE Name 1'39,. ~ F f< 
Claim Logged -
File Marked -
Oversized Map # - -====--::-:­
Read the file and attach a copy of the 
permit or transfer final order. ____...,.,.,-,,. 

Map ,Review: 
__L_Map on polyester film (OAR 690-014-0170(1) & 310-0050(1)(b) 
__ Application & permit #; or transfer # (OAR 690-014-0100(1) 
~Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5) 
✓ North arrow (OAR 690-310-0050(2)(c) 

7 CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014 & 310-0050) 

Application # 0/f cJ ;I'/ 
Permit # 1..-f?f 77 
Transfer#.-'------.-.­

Date 5- 4, i:H 
Reviewer --Ji~ 

· / Appropriate scale (1" = 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map) (014 & 310) 
Township, range, section, and tax lot numbers (OAR 690-310-0050( 4) 

__ Source illustrated if surface water (OAR 690-014-0170(3) 
~ Point( s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated) (OAR 690-014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 
~Point( s) of diversion or appropriation ( coordinates)(OAR 690-014( 4) & 690-310-0050) 
___ Conveyance structures illustrated (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.) (OAR 690-310-0050) 
Md_Description of the location, in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation, of any fish screens, by-pass devices, 
✓- and measuring devices required (OAR 690-014(4) 
___ Place of use (1 /4 1/4, or projected 1/4 i/4 lines within DLCs, or Gov Lots; if irrigation,# of acres in each subdivision; 

if for domestic or human consumption, location of dwelling or spigot) (OAR 690-310-0050, 690-014, 690-380-
6010) 

Report Review: 

/ .,,an form or format provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0100(1) 
~...Application & permit #; or transfer# (OAR 690-014) 
~wnership information (OAR 690-014) 

/ .Date of survey (OAR 690-014) 
~ Person interviewed (OAR 690-014) 

1/ _County (OAR 690-014) 
~ Tax lot information (OAR 690-014) 
~ Description of conveyances system (from POD to POU) (OAR 690-014-0100) 

__ Source(s) of water (OAR 690-014-0100) 
✓ ,,,Point of diversion/appropriation location (OAR 690-014-0100) 

, / se, period of use, and rate for use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
/ Place of use location (OAR 690-014-0100) 

_LType of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~Extent of use (OAR 690-014-0100) 
tf..._ Rate and Duty (OAR 690-014-0100) 

Diversion rate for each use (OAR 690-014-0100) -r-Diversion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description) (OAR 690-014-0100) 
_ t_System capacity (OAR 690-014-0100) 
~ Calculated capacity of system (required) 

, ___ Measured amount of use ( optional) 
~Permit/Transfer Final Order Conditions (OAR 690-014-0100) 

v Time limits 

/ 

___ Initial water level measurements 
___ Annual static water level measurements 

Measurement, recording, and reporting 
_ Meter/measuring device 
__ Water use reporting 

___ Fish screening and/or by-pass 
___ Pump test (ground water) 

Other conditions 

/ / CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-014-0100) 
--r- Signature(s) ofperrnittee of transfer holder (OAR 690-014-0100) 

DEF = deficient 
NIA = ot Applicable 



Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist 

___ Map and COBU reviewed 
___ Conflict check (include copy of plat card printout) 
___ Check for ownership 

Any Conflicts? _______ _ 

Staff Recommendations: 

t 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been established to the full extent as described in the permit or transfer 
order. 

Proof to the Satisfaction has been not been established to the full extent as described in the permit or 
transfer order and the right should be limited as fo llows:____,tf::=--_.(lUl/.,A---'=--=------------

Proof to the Satisfaction has not been established for the following reasons: ________ _ 

Proposed Actions: 
Send letter requesting the following items/information~: ________________ _ 

Send letter recommending extension to cure deficiencies: _______________ _ 

Can certificate be processed further? 
/ Yes 

Mailing list: 

If "Yes": ,/ / Proposed 

Final ---

Proposed: 

Final: 

Certificate # ____ _ 

S:\groups\wncens\Resource Center\Forms_Checklists_Mailing lnstructions\COBU Checklist 8-29-07.wpd 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE 
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4) . 

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to you. Every numbered item 
must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the Claim, insert "n/a." Do not delete any section of this form 
unless directed by the form The Department may require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized 
agent. A separate form shall be completed for each permit or transfer final order. 

I. General Information 

1. File Information 
A lication Number (G, R, S or T) Permit Number (if a licable 
S-68024 S-48577 

2. Property owner ( current owner information) 

a. Individuals lY/A. 

b. Businesses/Organizations 
Name Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
Contact Person and Title Gre!( Pilcher 
Mailing Address 30590 SE Kelso Road 
City/State/Zip Borin!(, OR 97009 
Phone 503-663-3822 
Fax 503-663-0202 
e-mail gpilcher(ii)jseli-nursery. com 

If the current property owner is not the permittee or transfer holder ofrecord, it is recommended that an 
assignment be filed with the Department. The COBU must be signed by the permit/transfer holder ofrecord. 

3. Permittee / Transferee ofrecord (this may, or may not, be the current property owner) 

a. Individuals J'Y/A. 

b. Businesses/Or anizations 
Name Iseli Nurse , Inc. 
Contact Person and Title NIA 
Mailing Address 30590 SE Kelso Road 
City/State/Zi Borin , OR 97009 

4. Date of Site Inspection: May 2, 2008 and June 12, 2008 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 1 of 18 
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5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project: 
Name Date Association with the project 

Greg Pilcher Site inspection on 5/2/2008 President & General ManaKer 

Fred Quayle Email correspondence and Facilities-Construction Superintendent 
site inspections on 5/2/2008 
and 6/12/2008. 

6• County: L.I C_ la_c_k_am_ a_s ______ ~ 

7. Tax Lot Information: 
Tax map number Tax lot number 
02s04e07 1401 
02s04e07 1300 
02s04e07 1491 
02s04e07 1390 
02s04e07 1100 
02s04e07 1190 
02s04e07 301 
02s04e07 1000 
02s04e07 900 
02s04e07 1900 
02s04e07 1901 
02s04e07 2000 
02s04e07 2890 
02s04e07 2800 
02s04e08 900 
02s04e08 801 
02s04e08 800 
02s04e08 790 ---- -
02s04e08 990 l"l~~!:!in~l r 
02s04e08 891 -
02s04e08 1000 ~tt' ~ 8 ZUUI 
02s04e08 1100 WATER Al=~n, ,n,.. ..... , 
02s04e08 1200 ---• ·--v1 

SAi FM r,;-- -
EPT 

02s04e08 1300 --
02s04e08 400 

8. If any property described in the place of use of the permit or transfer final order is excluded from this 
report, identify the owner ofrecord for that property (ORS 537.230(3)): 

**Mark "NA" if there are no owners of property not included in this claim 

Permit S-48577 does not specify a specific number of acres of nursery operations in the Place of Use; 
however, the application map does show a proposed footprint for the Place of Use. The Place of Use 
footprint of nursery operations developed by Iseli Nursery, Inc. under Permit S-48577 is slightly smaller 
than that shown on the application map. The portions of the permitted place of use for nursery operations 
that were not developed and excluded from this report are all located on property that is owned by Iseli 
Nursery, Inc. 

Permit S-48577 also authorized supplemental irrigation and related nursery uses on 51.9 acres (please 
refer to "Variations" on page 16 of this report). Iseli Nursery, Inc. has developed 48.31 acres of the 
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permitted Place of Use. The remainillg 3.59 acres not developed and excluded from this report are all 
located on property that is owned by Iseli Nursery, Inc. 

II. Points of Diversion/ Appropriation and Place of Use 

For each point of diversion or appropriation, provide the following information. If the claim is for more than 
one point of diversion/appropriation, copy and complete this section for each point of diversion or 
appropriation. 

POD 1 - Tickle Creek Pump Station (Live Flow) 

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
s stem from the oint of diversion or a ro riation to and include the lace of use: 
The diversion of water from Tickle Creek at the Point of the Diversion is accomplished using 3 centrifugal 
pumps (refer to pump specifications under "System Information" section below) which deliver water to the 
system for use in nursery operations. The nursery's water conveyance system includes two reservoirs 
(authorized storage under Permit R-9901 and Permit R-10837) and two ponds, which serve as bulges in the 
system to facilitate the movement and use of water within the nursery. A map showing the layout of the 
nursery and the water conveyance mainlines is provided in Attachment C. 

A total of fifteen centrifugal pumps (housed at four separate pump stations: System 1, System 4, System 5, 
and System 6) are used to supply water to the nursery's water application system (refer to pump 
specifications under "System Information" section below). The application of water to the nursery stock is 
completed using a combination of sprinklers and drip emitters, and the water application is completed in 
phases according to a watering schedule developed by the nursery based on a number of factors includbtg, 
but not limited to, the um in ca aci o the s stem, water needs o the nurse /ants, and weather. 

2. Point of diversio.v' .,-,y•~r. name or number (correspond to map): 
Point of diversion/appropriation name or number Well log ID # for all Well tag# 
( correspond to map) work performed on (if applicable) 

the well 
(if applicable) 

POD 1 - Tickle Creek Diversion NIA NIA 
.. 

Attach each well log available for the well (rnclude the log for the ongrnal well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and 
deepenings) 

Source Tribut to 

Tickle Creek Dee Creek 

om o 1vers10.v ·rr-~r~---- · -- ocat10n: 4 P • t fd' • I 

(DLC, Government Lot, ¼¼, Section, Township, Range) Reference to a recognized public land survey comer 
by distance and bearing or by coordinates 

SE¼SW¼ of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 645 feet North and 1345 feet East from SW Corner 
4East(WM) of Section 8 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 3 of 18 
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5. Actual use(s), period of use, and rate for each use: 
Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use 

lrri~ation Nursery Year round 0.65 cfs (292 ~om) 
Related Nursery Year-round 0.16 cfs (72 gpm) 
Nursery Use 
Nursery Containerized nursery stock Year-round 5.5 cfs (2469 eom) 

Total Quantity of Water Allowed 6.31 cfs (2832 gpm) 

6. Place of use for the point of diversion or appropriation: 
DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use # of # of 

primary supplemental 

NIA NIA NWNE 7 2S 

NIA NIA SWNE 7 2S 
NIA NIA NENW 7 2S 

NIA NIA SENW 7 2S 

NIA NIA NESW 7 2S 
NIA NIA SESW 7 2S 
NIA NIA NWSE 7 2S 

Reservoir Data 

acres acres 

4E irrigation NIA 23.49 
related nursery use 23.49 NIA 

4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
4E irrigation NIA 18.56 

related nursery use 18.56 NIA 
container nursery operation NIA NIA 

4E irrigation NIA 6.26 
related nursery use 6.26 NIA 
container nursery operation NIA NIA 

4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 

Total Acres Irrigated 48.31 acres irrigation and 
related nursery use 

**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution 
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. 

1 If h t e reservoir require t e su m1tta o as- m t J. ans an • d h b • 1 f b ·1 d spec1 cat10ns, comp e e eta e eow: • fi 1 t th bl b 1 
ID Have the documents been When were the documents Have they been approved by the 

submitted? yes or no submitted Department? 

Reservoir 3 Yes 712811984 Yes 
Reservoir4 Yes 311911987 Yes 

The water distribution system includes two (2) reservoirs, permitted under Permit R-9901 (Dam Safety File 
1-3) and Permit R-10837 (Dam Safety File 1-14). As-built plans for the reservoirs, include storage capacity 
curves, are provided in Attachment D. For a more complete description of the reservoirs, please consult 
the Dam Safety Files and in the Claim of Beneficial Use reports submitted for these reservoir permits. 

Storage tank data 
**If this system does not include a storage tank as part of the distribution system, this section, item 1, can be 
deleted. 

1. If the system involved a storage tank, complete the table below: 

e (Lake 2) 3,300, 

System Information: 
COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 4 of 18 SEP 2 9 2008 
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Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from 
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

I . Pump information 
*Tickle Creek Pump Station - used to divert water.from Tickle Creek 
ID Brand Model Serial Type ( centrifugal, Intake size Discharge size 

Number turbine or submersible) 

1 Cornell Pump 5YB100-2 61674 Centrifugal 8" 5" 
Company 

2 Cornell Pump 2.5YHB60-2 61734 Centrifugal 6" 2.5" 
Company 

3 Cornell Pump 5YB100-2 61673 Centrifugal 8" 5" 
Company 

*S ►Ystem p um vs- use d 'h' h wit mt e water conveyance an d r app, ,cation system 
ID Brand Model Serial Number Type ( centrifugal, Intake Discharge 

turbine or submersible) size size 
System 1-1 PACO 10-30955- 95B05159 Centrifugal 4" 3" 

0A00011901 
System 1-2 PACO 10-30955- 95B05086 Centrifugal 4" 3" 

0A00011901 
System 1-3 PACO 10-30955- 95B05085 Centrifugal 4" 3" 

0A00011901 
System 1-4 PACO 10-30955- 96B005772 Centrifugal 4" 3" 

0A00011901 
System 1-5 Berkely Bl-1127PLS M2331 Centrifugal 2" 1.5" 
System 4-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 33603 Centr~f ugal 3" 2.5" 
System 4-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 38479 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
System 4-3 Cornell 2.5YNB-50-2 33769 CentrifuJ!al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 59984 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
System 5-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 48832 Centrif UJ!al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-3 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 59983 CentrifuJ[al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-4 PACO 1025951 BIERBP43596 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 

0300001851 
Svstem 6-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106110 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
Svstem 6-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106112 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
System 6-3 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106111 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 

2. Motor information 
*Tickle Creek Pump Station - used to divert water.from Tickle Creek 
ID Brand Model Horsepower Max RPM Voltage 
1 Marathon Electric A15049A-55 100 3550 230/460 
2 Marathon Electric A15047B-55 60 3545 230/460 
3 Marathon Electric A15049A-55 100 3550 230/460 

ID Brand Model Max RPM Volta e 
Centu 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
Centu 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
Centu 6-323059-01 50 0/460 
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System 1-4 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 1-5 Baldor JMM33HT 15 3450 230/460 
System 4-1 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 4-2 Marathon MA324TTDR7611BNW 50 3550 230/460 
System 4-3 Marathon MA324TTDR 7611BNW 50 3500 230/460 
System 5-1 Baldor 42E96X61 50 3550 230/460 
System 5-2 Marathon RF324TTDR7611BPW 50 3550 230/460 
System 5-3 Baldor 42E96X61 50 3550 230/460 
System 5-4 US Electric NIA 20 3500 230/460 
System 6-1 SuperE A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 
System 6-2 SuperE A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 
System 6-3 Super E A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 

3. Meter information (ifrequired in permit or transfer final order) lY.IA. 

4. Measurement device description lY/A. 

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) NIA.. 
The diversion pumps were operated at full capacity and water was delivered to the system during the site 
inspection on 5/212008 so that the operational pressure could be determined for the diversion pumps. 
The measured operational pressure was used in conjunction with the pump specifications to determine 
the production capacity of the diversion (see Item #6 below). 

6. Theoretical pump capacity 
*Tickle Creek Pump Station - used to divert water from Tickle Creek 
Pump/Motor Horsepower Operating Lift from source to pump Lift from Total pump output 

psi *If a well, the water level pump 
during pumping (see to place of use 
pump test results) (cfs) (f!pm) 

1 100 93 10 0 2.68 1203 
2 60 120 10 0 1.26 565 
3 100 113 10 0 2.23 1001 

TOTAL 6.1 7 cfs 2769gpm 

*System Pumps - used within the water conveyance and aoolication system 
Pump/Motor Horsepower Operating Lift from source to pump 

psi *If a well, the water level 
during pumping (see 
pump test results) 

System 1-1 50 70 0 
System 1-2 50 70 0 
Svstem 1-3 50 70 0 
System 1-4 50 70 0 
System 1-5** 15 70 0 
System 4-1 50 70 0 
System 4-2 50 70 0 
System 4-3 50 70 0 
System 5-1 50 70 0 
System 5-2 50 70 0 
System 5-3 50 70 0 
System 5-4** 20 70 0 
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System 6-1 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 
System 6-2 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 
System 6-3 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 

TOTAL 14.61 cfs 6560 gpm 
* The lift from the pump to the place of use includes head losses associated with the in-line sand filtering units i11 place within 

the conveyance system and friction losses in the system piping. 
**These smaller pumps are used to conserve power during the wetter winter months when less water needed by the nursery. 

Q pump= (Hp)(conversion factor)= cfs 
(lift + pressure) total head in feet 

Conversion factor: 

Centrifugal Pump, 75% eff. (550 ft lb/sec/Hp)(.75) = 6.61 ft4/sec/Hp 
(62.4 lb/cu ft) 

Tickle Creek Pump Station - used to divert water from Tickle Creek 

Pump/Motor 1 - 100 Hp pump: 

Q pump= (100)(6.61) = 2.68 cfs = 1203 gpm* 
[10 + (93*2.54)] 

Pump/Motor 2 - 60 Hp pump: 

Q pump= (60)(6.61) = 1.26 cfs = 565 gpm* 
[10 + (120*2.54)] 

Pump/Motor 3 - 100 Hp pump: 

Q pump= (100)(6.61) = 2.23 cfs = 1001 gpm* 
[10 + (113*2.54)] 

*Assumed minor frictional losses accounted for by the 2.54 ft/psi conversion factor (versus 
2.31 ft/psi). 

System Pumps - used within the water conveyance and application system 

For a 50 Hp pump/motor: 

Q pump= (50)(6.61) = 1.11 cfs = 500 gpm** 
[135 + (70*2.31)] 

For a 40 Hp pump/motor: 

UIII = 40 6.61 
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{135 + (70*2.31)) 

For a 20 Hp pump/motor: 

Q pump= (20)(6.61) = 0.45 cfs = 200 gpm** 
{135 + (70*2.31)) 

For a 15 Hp pump/motor: 

Qpump = (15)(6.61) = 0.33 cfs = 150 gpm** 
[135 + (70*2.31)) 

**Head losses associated with the in-line sand filtering units in place within the conveyance 
system and friction losses in the system piping are accounted for in the lift from the pump to 
the place of use. 

8. Mainline information 
Mainline size Length Type of pipe Buried or above ground Notes 

6-inch 3feet Steel Above ground Receives Pump 1 discharf!e 
6-inch 3feet Steel Above J;!round Receives Pump 2 discharf!e 
6-inch 3.feet Steel Above f!round Receives Pump 3 discharf!e 
12-inch JO.feet Steel Above J;!round Receives Pump 2 and 3 discharf!e 
12-inch 1100/eet PVC Buried Conveys Pump 2 and 3 discharf!e to system 
8-inch 1300 feet PVC Buried Conveys Pump 1 discharf!e to system 
Refer to Attachment C for a map showing the mainlines within the irrigation system. All mainlines are 
PVC pipe. 

9. Lateral or handline information 
Lateral or handline size Len 

Various 
Various Plastic and rubber 
or additional in ormation ** 

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: 
Make Model Nozzle Size Operating Sprinkler output Maximum number Total sprinkler output 

psi used 

Rain Bird 30PSH 1%,,-inch 50 8.5 f!Dm Not determined 23,285 gpm (total of 
K-Rain KRK2P #8 50 8.5 f!Dm Not determined all nursery beds) 

11 . Additional notes or comments related to the system: 
The nursery's water application system is comprised of a combination of sprinklers and drip emitters. 
Each sprinkler is equipped with a pressure regulator to maintain a 50 psi operational pressure with an 
output of 8.5 gpm per sprinkler. Application of water to the nursery beds is completed in phases according 
to a watering schedule developed by the nursery based on the pumping capacity of the system, water needs 
o the nursery /ants, weather, and other actors. 
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POD 2 - Reservoir 3 (stored water) 

1. Provide a general narrative description of the distribution works. This description must trace the water 
system from the oint of diversion or a ro riation to and include the lace of use: 
The diversion of water from Reservoir 3 is accomplished using one 6-inch gravity flow pipe (refer to 
"Gravity Flow Pipe" section below) and one 50 Hp dentrifugal pump (refer to pump specifications under 
"System Information" section below) which deliver water to the water conveyance system for use in 
nursery operations. The nursery 's water conveyance system includes two reservoirs ( authorized storage 
under Permit R-9901 and Permit R-10837) and two ponds, which serve as bulges in the system to facilitate 
the movement and use of water within the nursery. A map showing the layout of the nursery and the water 
conveyance mainlines is provided in Attachment C. 

A total of fifteen centrifugal pumps (housed at/our separate pump stations: System 1, System 4, System 5, 
and System 6) are used to supply water to the nursery's water application system (refer to pump 
specifications under "System Information" section below). The application of water to the nursery stock is 
completed using a combination of sprinklers and drip emitters, and the water application is completed in 
phases according to a watering schedule developed by the nursery based on a number of factors including, 
but not limited to, the um in ca aci o the s stem, water needs o the nurse !ants, and weather. 

2. Point of diversio.u' ·rt'·_ r • name or number (correspond to map): 
Point of diversion/appropriation name or number Well log ID # for all Well tag # 
( correspond to map) work performed on (if applicable) 

the well 
( if aoolicable) 

POD 2 - Reservoir 3 NIA NIA 
Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent alterations, reconstructions, and 
deepenings) 

RECEIVED 
Source Tribut to 

Reservoir 3 Tickle Creek 

SALEM, OREGON 

(DLC, Government Lot, ¼¼, Section, Township, Range) Reference to a recognized public land survey comer 
b distance and bearin orb coordinates 

SE¼NW¼ of Section 8, Township 2 South, 
Ran e 4 East (WM) 

1255/eetNorth and 1160/eet Westfrom the Center 
Corner o Section 8 

5. Actual use(s), eriod of use, and rate for each use: 
Uses If irrigation, list crop type When water is used Rate for use 

Nurse Containerized nurse stock Year-round 
Total Quantity of Water Allowed 5.5 cfs (2469 gpm) 

6. Place of use for the point of diversion or appropriation: 
DLC Gov lot 1/4 1/4 Section Township Range Use # of # of 

primary supplemental 
acres acres 

NIA NIA S WNE 8 2 S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NENW 8 2 S 4E container nurserv operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA N WNW 8 2S 4E container nurserv operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SWNW 8 2S 4E container nurserv operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SENW 8 2 S 4 E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
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NIA NIA NESW 8 2S 4E co1ttabier 1tursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NWSW 8 2S 4E container 1tursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SWNE 7 2S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NENW 7 2S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SENW 7 2S 4E contai1ter nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NESW 7 2S 4E container 1tursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SESW 7 2S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA NWSE 7 2S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 
NIA NIA SWSE 7 2S 4E container nursery operation NIA NIA 

Total Acres Irrigated N/ A 

Reservoir Data 
**If this claim is not for a reservoir, or the system does not involve a reservoir as part of the distribution 
system, this section, items 1-7, can be deleted. 

1 If the reservoir required the submittal of as-built plans and specifications, complete the table below: 
ID Have the documents been When were the documents Have they been approved by the 

submitted? yes or no submitted Department? 

Reservoir 3 Yes 7/2811984 Yes 
Reservoir4 Yes 311911987 Yes 

The water distributio1t system includes two (2) reservoirs, permitted under Permit R-9901 (Dam Safety File 
1-3) and Permit R-10837 (Dam Safety File 1-14). As-builtpla1tsfor the reservoirs, include storage capacity 
curves, are provided in Attachment D. For a more complete description of the reservoirs, please consult 
the Dam Safety Files and in the Claim of Beneficial Use reports submitted for these reservoir permits. 

Storage tank data 
**If this system does not include a storage tank as part of the distribution system, this section, item 1, can be 
deleted. 

1. If the system involved a stora e tank, com 

Gravity flow pipe (The Department typically uses the Hazen-William's formula for a gravity flow pipe system) 

**If this claim does not rely on a gravity flow pipe to convey the water as part of the distribution system, this 
section, items 1-3, can be deleted. 

There is one 6-inch gravity flow pipe that diverts water from Reservoir 3 to Lake 2. The gravity flow pipe is 
equipped with a gate valve to control the rate of flow. In addition to the gravity flow pipe, there is a 
submersible pump which also diverts water from Reservoir 3 (see System Information section below). 

1. If the system involves a gravity flow pipe, complete the table below. 
Pipe size Pipe type "C" factor Amount of fall Length of pipe Slope Computed rate of water flow 

6-i1tch PVC 140* 8.5 85feet 0.5 6. 71 cfs (3 012 gpm) 
(fall occurs over ~ 17 
feet of distance) 

*Note: Haze11-Williamsfrictio11 coefficient for plastic pipe from Hydraulic Engineering, lW~lfl,llr(;assidy, and 
Chaudhry. Nt',\,CIVCU 
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2. Provide calculations in the box below: 
Hazen-Williams Formula 

v = 1.318 x ch x R0
•
63 x s

0
•
54 

V = velocity (:ft/s) 
Ch = Hazen-Williams friction coefficient 
R = hydraulic radius (ft) = cross-sectional area of flow 7 wetted permimeter 
S = slope 

Flow (Q) = V x A 
A = cross-sectional area of flow 

A= n x (6/24/ = 0.196 fr 
R = 0.196 "7° (n x (6/12)) = 0.1254 
Q = (1.318 X 140 X 0.125°"63 

X 0.s°·54
) X 0.196 = 6. 71 cfs 

3. If an actual measurement was taken, rovide the followin : 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 
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Date of Measurement Who made the measurement Measurement method Measured of water 

NIA - no measurement 
Attach measurements notes 

System Information: 

Provide the following information concerning the diversion and delivery system. Trace the flow of water from 
the point of diversion/appropriation to the place of use. 

1. Pump information 
*Reservoir 3 Pump- used to divert water from Reservoir 3 
ID Brand Model Serial Number Type ( centrifugal, Intake Discharge 

turbine or size SlZe 
submersible) 

FP2 PACO 10-25957- 1971009051 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
040001-1901 

*S t P um ►Ysem os-use Wl lit d 'ht" th t e wa er conveyance an d t app, zca zon sys em 
ID Brand Model Serial Number Type ( centrifugal, Intake Discharge 

turbine or size size 
submersible) 

System 1-1 PACO 10-30955- 95B05159 Centrifugal 4" 3" 
0A00011901 

System 1-2 PACO 10-30955- 95B05086 Centrifugal 4" 3" 
0A00011901 

System 1-3 PACO 10-30955- 95B05085 Centrifugal 4" 3" 
0A00011901 

System 1-4 PACO 10-30955- 96B005772 Centrifugal 4" 3" 
0A00011901 

System 1-5 Berkelv Bl-1127PLS M2331 CentrifuKal 2" 1.5" 
System 4-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 33603 CentrifuKal 3" 2.5" 
System 4-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 38479 Centr(fuKal 3" 2.5" 
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System 4-3 Cornell 2.5YNB-50-2 33769 Centrifuf(al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 59984 Centrifuf(al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 48832 Centrifuf(al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-3 Cornell 2.5YHB-50-2 59983 Centrifuf(al 3" 2.5" 
System 5-4 PACO 1025951 BIERBP43596 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 

0300001851 
System 6-1 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106110 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
System 6-2 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106112 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 
Svstem 6-3 Cornell 2.5YHB-40-2 106111 Centrifugal 3" 2.5" 

2. Motor information 
*Reservoir 3 Pum - used to divert water rom Reservoir 3 
ID Brand Model Horse ower Max RPM Volta e 

FP2 Ba lor JPM25427 50 3550 230/460 

*System Pumps - used wihtin the water conveyance and aoolication system 
ID Brand Model Horsepower Max RPM Voltage 

System 1-1 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 1-2 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 1-3 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 1-4 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 1-5 Baldor JMM33HT 15 3450 230/460 
System 4-1 Century 6-323059-01 50 3540 230/460 
System 4-2 Marathon MA324TTDR761 lBNW 50 3550 230/460 
System 4-3 Marathon MA324TTDR7611BNW 50 3500 230/460 
Svstem 5-1 Baldor 42E96X61 50 3550 230/460 
Svstem 5-2 Marathon RF324TTDR7611BPW 50 3550 230/460 
System 5-3 Baldor 42E96X61 50 3550 230/460 
System 5-4 US Electric NIA 20 3500 230/460 
System 6-1 SuperE A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 
System 6-2 SuperE A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 
System 6-3 SuperE A15045D-55 40 3525 230/460 

3. Meter information (ifrequired in permit or transfer final order) NiA.. 

4. Measurement device description lYfA. 

5. Measured pump capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating) NM 

6. Theoretical pump capacity 
*Reservoir 3 Pump- used to divert water.from Reservoir 3 
Pump/Motor Horsepower Operating 

psi 

FP2 50 70 

Pump/Motor Horsepower Operating 
psi 
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*If a well, the water level 
during pumping (see 
pump test results) 
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*If a well, the water level 
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Lift from 
pump 
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Lift from pump 
to place of use* 

Total pump output 

(cfs) (f!om) 
1.11 I 500 

Total pump output 
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(cfs) (f!Dm) 
Svstem 1-1 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 1-2 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
System 1-3 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 1-4 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 1-5** 15 70 0 135 0.33 150 
Svstem 4-1 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 4-2 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 4-3 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 5-1 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 5-2 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 5-3 50 70 0 135 1.11 500 
Svstem 5-4** 20 70 0 135 0.45 200 
Svstem 6-1 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 
Svstem 6-2 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 
Svstem 6-3 40 70 0 135 0.89 400 

TOTAL 14.61 cfs 6560gpm 
* The lift from the pump to the place of use illcludes head losses associated with the i11-li11e sa11d filteri11g u11its i11 place withi11 

the conveya1tce system and friction losses in the system pipi11g. 
**These smaller pumps are used to conserve power during the wetter wi11ter months when less water needed by the nursery. 

Q pump= (Hp)(conversion factor)= cfs 
(lift + pressure) total head in feet 

Conversion factor: 

Centrifugal Pump, 75% eff. (550 ft lb/sec/Hp)(.75) = 6.61 ft4/sec/Hp 
(62.4 lb/cu ft) 

Reservoir 3Pump - used to divert water from Reservoir 3 

Q pump = (50)(6. 61) = 1.11 cfs = 500 gpm * 
[135 + (70*2.34)] 

System Pumps - used within the water conveyance and application system 

For a 50 Hp pump/motor: 

Q pump= (50)(6.61) = 1.11 cfs = 500 gpm* 
[135 + (70*2.31)] 

For a 40 Hp pump/motor: 

Q pump= (40)(6.61) = 0.89 cfs = 400 gpm * 
[135 + (70*2.31)] 
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For a 20 Hp pump/motor: 

Q pump = (20)(6. 61) = 0.45 cfs = 200 gpm * 
[135 + (70*2.31)} 

For a 15 Hp pump/motor: 

Qpump= (15)(6.61) =0.33cfs=150gpm* 
[135 + (70*2.31)} 

*Head losses associated with the in-line sand filtering units in place within the conveyance 
system and friction losses in the system piping are accounted for in the lift from the pump to 
the place of use. 

8. Mainline information 
Mainline size Lenlrth Type of pipe Buried or above ground Notes 

6-inch 5637 PVC Buried Conveys water from Reservoir 3 to Pond 1 
6-inch 55 PVC Buried Conveys water from Reservoir 3 to Pond 2 
Refer to Attachment C for a map showing the mainlines within the irrigation system. All mainlines are 
PVC pipe. 

9. Lateral or handline information 
Lateral or handline size Len th 

Various 
Various Plastic and rubber 
or additional in ormation ** 

10. Sprinkler information Make and model: 
Make Model Nozzle Size Operating Sprinkler output Maximum number Total sprinkler output 

psi used 

Rain Bird 30PSH 13
/ 6,,inch 50 8.5 f!Pm Not determined 23,285 gpm (total of 

K-Rain KRK2P #8 50 8.5 f!Pm Not determined all nursery beds) 

11. Additional notes or comments related to the system: 
The nursery's water application system is comprised of a combination of sprinklers and drip emitters. 
Each sprinkler is equipped with a pressure regulator to maintain a 50 psi operational pressure with an 
output of 8. 5 gpm per sprinkler. Application of water to the nursery beds is completed in phases according 
to a watering schedule developed by the nursery based on the pumping capacity of the system, water needs 
of the nursery plants, weather, and other factors. 

III. CONDITIONS 

Please pay special attention to this section. All conditions contained in the permit or transfer final order shall 
be addressed. Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned. 

1. Time Limits: 
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a. Permits or transfer Final Orders contain any or all of the following dates; the date when the actual 
construction work was to begin, the date when the construction was to be completed, and the date when the 
complete application of water to the proposed use is to be completed by. These dates may be referred to as 
ABC dates. Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in 
the permit or transfer final order: 

Dates from Date accomplished Description of actions taken by water user to comply with the 
permit or time limits 
transfer final 
order 

Begin construction 6/30/1985 Prior to 6/30/1985 Began constructio11 
Complete construction 10/1/1987 9/28/1987 Form B submitted to Department on 7/711988 
Complete application 10/1/1989 9/27/1989 Form C submitted to Department on 9/29/1989 
of water 

2. Initial Water Level Measurements: 
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water 
level measurements, items a through e relating to this section can be deleted. 

a. Was the water user required to submit an initial static water level measurement? lY!A 

3. Annual Static Water Level Measurem.ents: 
**If the Claim is for surface water or a reservoir, or if the water user was not required to submit static water 
level measurements, items b through e relating to this section can be deleted. 

a. Was the water user required to submit annual static water level measurements? NIA 

4. Measurement, recording, and reporting conditions: 

a. Does the permit or transfer final order require the installation of a meter or approved measuring device? 
NO 

If a meter or approved measuring device was required, the COBU map must indicate the location of the 
device in relation to the point of diversion or appropriation. 

**If "NO", items b through g relating to this section can be deleted. 

5. Fish Screening and/or By-pass Devices 

a. Are any points of diversion required to be screened and/or have a by-pass device to prevent fish from 
entering the point of diversion? lY.Q_ (however, the diversion intakes for the Tickle Creek Pump 
Station are equipped with fish screens) 

If fish screening and/or by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in relation 
to the point of diversion. 

**If ' 'NO", items b through i relating to this section can be deleted 

6. Pump Test (Required for ground permits prior to issuance of a certificate, but not a requirement of permit 
development) 

a. Did the permit require the submittal of a pump test? 
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7. Other Permit Conditions (examples: special well construct standards, water conservation plans, no 
obstructions to fish without a fishway, etc. ; number as appropriate.) lYfA. 

IV. Variations, Attachments, Conclusions, Map and Signatures 

Variations 
Include a descri tion of variations from the ermit or transfer final order 
1. Point of Diversions. The locations of the authorized Point of Diversions are slightly different that that 
stated on the permit; the Point of Diversions are located in the same quarter-quarter, but the distances 
from the referenced survey corner are slightly different. The location of POD 1 (Tickle Creek Pump 
Station) stated in the COBU report and map is based on a GPS location obtained during the site inspection, 
and the location of POD 2 (Reservoir 3) stated in the COBU report and map is the center of the dam of 
Reservoir 3 as determined from an aerial photograph (2008 Tele Atlas Image). 

2. Place of Use. The distribution of acres by quarter-quarter differs slightly from that stated on the permit; 
however, all of the acres are either within the tax lots specified in the permit application or in adjoining 
taxlots owned by Iseli Nursery, Inc. The total number of acres developed does not exceed that authorized 
by the permit. 

2. Supplemental Irrigation Acreage. The acres of supplemental irrigation acreage under this water right 
(Permit S-48557) appear to have been intended to be supplemental to primary irrigation acreage originally 
described in Application G-11241 (Permit G-11134), based 01t information contained in the Department's 
files for these water rights. Water right Application S-68024 (Permit S-48577) and Application G-11241 
(Permit G-11134) were originally submitted to the Department together on March 5, 1984; however, a 
protest of Application G-11241 was filed with the Department which delayed the Department's processing 
of Application G-11241. The Department did continue processing Application S-68024 and issued Permit 
S-48557 on July 30, 1984. It appears that Application G-11241 was modified after submission and prior to 
permit issuance to request nursery operations only (i.e., the primary irrigation acreage intended to be 
associated with the supplemental irrigation acreage under Permit S-48557 were changed to nursery 
operations). The Department approved the modified version of Application G-11241 and issued Permit G-
11134 on November 13, 1990. In summary, there appears to be no primary irrigation acres associated with 
the supplemental irrigation acres under Permit S-48557. As a result, the acres of irrigation and related 
nursery use developed under Permit S-48577 appear to be primary water rights instead of supplemental 
water ri hts. 

Attachments 
If you are attaching any documents to this report, provide a list below: 

Attachment name Descri tion 

Attachment A Permit S-48577 
Attachment B 
Attachment C 
Attachment D 

Permit and Transfer Final Order Rates and System Rates Comparisons: 
POD orPOA Maximum rate Calculated Actual amount Developed use # of acres # of acres 
name or# allowed by theoretical rate of water allowed by developed 

permit or of water based measured ( if permit or 
transfer final on system measured) transfer fina l 
order order 
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POD 1 - Tickle 6.31 cfs 6.1 7 cfs Not measured irrigation 51.9 QC 48.31 QC 

Creek Pump (2832 gpm) (2 769 gpm) related nursery use 51.9 QC 48.31 QC 

Station container nurserv operation NIA NIA 
POD2 - 5.5 cfs 7.82 cfs Not measured container nursery operation NIA NIA 
Reservoir 3 (2468 f!Dm) (3510 eom) 

Claim of Beneficial Use Map 
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this Claim. Claims submitted without the Claim of 
Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on poly film at a scale of 1" = 1320' , 
1" = 400 ', or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the location. 

In the following box, provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples 
of possible methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the 
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo identification 
number. 

The authorized Point of Appropriation and visible system components were visited during the site 
inspection. The location of the Point of Appropriation and the extent of the Place of Use were located 
using an aerial photograph (2008 Tele Atlas Image) and a field survey completed during the site 
inspection. The map was created using Geographic Information System (GIS) software and spatial 
datasets obtained from Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD), Oregon Geospatial Enterprise 
Office (GEO), and Clackamas County. Additional data and information specific to the water right holder's 
property and the use water of under the water right described in this Claim of Beneficial Use report were 
obtainedfrom the water ri~ht holder, Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
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CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

eodore R. Ressie 
June 29, 2007 

F:XPIRES: 12.-3/-;za::,s 

Permit or Transfer Holders Signature or Acknowledgement 

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I request 
that the Department issue a water right certificate. 

Print or type name 

Signature Print or type name 

COBU Version February 1, 2006 Page 18 of 18 

Date 

Date 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 
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Attachment A 
Permit S-48577 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit S-48577 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 9 2008 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 



690-10-PS2-v •• 

• 
. . . . . . . . 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of CLACKAWIS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION 68024 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
INCLUDING THE APPROPRIATE MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTJ>,BUSHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following 
limitations and conditions : 

This permit Is Issued to Iseli Nursery, Inc. of 30590 SE Kelso, Sandy, Oregon 97009, phone 
663-3822, for the use of the waters of Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3, a tributary of 
Deep Creek, to be constructed under Application R-68128, Permit R-9901, 
for the PURPOSE of supplemental irrigation, related nursery use and containerized nursery 
stock, being 0.65 cubic foot per second of water from Tickle Creek for supplemental 
irrigation, 0.16 cfs from Tickle Creek for related nursery use, and 5.5 cfs from Tickle* 

that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from March 5, 1984 

and is limited to the amount of water which can be applled to beneficial use and shall not exceed 5. 5 cubic feet per 
second 

The POINT OF DIVERSION is to be LOCATED: Reservoir 3 - 1200 feet North and 1250 feet West from 
the Center Corner of Section 8; Tickle Creek - 600 feet North and 1580 feet East from 
the Southwest Corner of Section a, both being within the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 of Section 8, 
Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM, in the County of Clackamas. 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit , and to which such rig ht is appurtenant, Is as follows: 

* Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery stock 

Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM Section 8 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 

SW 1/4 SW 1/4 

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMI T 

Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 9 2008 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

4.8577 



page two 

Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM Section 7 NW 1/4 NE 1/4 26.4 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 20.8 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.7 acres Supplemental 
irrigation 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Related nursery 
use 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

NE 1/4 SW l/4 Container nursery 
operation 

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Container nursery 
operation 

The A~T Cf' WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot per 
second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversionof"""not to exceed 2.5 fron 
direct flow and storage from reservoir to be constructed under Permit R-9901, provided 
further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the 
available supply of any prior right existing for the same land and shall not exceed 
the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as 
may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

ECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Actual construct ion work shall begin on or before .)Jly 30, 1985 , and shall thereafter be prosecuted w ith 

reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 1986 . Extended to October 1987 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 1987 Q ,<~,, d1«i --fo 10 _ 
1
_ 'f>· j 

Witness my hand this 3Dth day of July . 19 84 . 

/B/ CHRIS L. WHEELER 

DEPUTY O!RECTCR WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit, when issued, Is for the beneficial use of water. By law. the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with 
stat-ide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It Is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is 
not in keeping with the goals and the acknowledged plan . Your city or county planning agency can advise you about the land-use plan in 
your area. 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMIT 4.8577 



Attachment B 
Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit S-48577 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 



Claim of Beneficial Use Map 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
Sections 7 & 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) SALEM, OREGON 

Permit S-48577 (Application S-68024) 

,: : 
11 I 

' i I 

6 

1 e if' I I i J _ I J I 

I I./ : I I 
I - ' 

I 
I I 

_J __ _ 

\ 
\ 

1 :! I ~-,· 
I 'l I 

Jf•I -. 
' I 
II : 
i 
I 

' I I I 
--·--~--;--~-t---+-*:~~J---,---J.-+..--!- L..-1 

I I 
I l • 
5- 'i 

I I ! 

-- I ii . .._____ ___ J_ ' I I 
~ ·•·~ ···- I _.J 

•• - ··· _j__J 

: I 
I 

i ' 
I I 

l ,-- -
I I L 
1 I I 

f :f I , , 

I II 
II 

l 

_L 

Place of Use (POU) Live Flow (Tickle Creek) for 
Stored Water (Reservoir 3) for Ez1 Irrigation and Related Nursery Use 

Map Information 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 11 , 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. E2J Containerized Nursery Stock 0 Point of Diversion (POD) 
Live Flow (Tickle Creek) and Stored Tax Lots 

1221 Water (Reservoir 3) for Containerized /V' Roads 
Nursery Stock ,........... Watercourses 

POD Location Descriptions Waterbodies -----~~--POD 1 ater Rights 
Located 645 feet North and 1,345 feet East from the SW co #78185WRE 
of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) f 
POD2 
Located 1,255 feet North and 1,160 feet West from the Cente eodore R. Ressler 
corner of Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) June 29, 2007 

OF OR~9>"' 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial Data Clearinghouse 

Disclaimer 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a water right only and ii is not intended lo provide 
legal dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

0 
Scale 

660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet WatKSolutions,lnc. 



Attachment C 
Layout of Water System Mainlines 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit S-48577 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 9 2008 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 



Legend 

- Water Production Mainl ine 

0 Pump Station 

r~ , -1 Tax Lots 

/'v Roads 

''•.__.. Watercourses 

Waterbodies 

Water Production Mainlines 
Iseli Nursery, Inc. 

Section 8, Township 2 South, Range 4 East (W.M.) 

RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Mi!J> lnfonnation 
Projection: Oregon State Plane North Zone 

Datum: North American Datum of 1983 
Date: August 14, 2008 

Prepared By: GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 

Data Sources 
Clackamas County GIS, Oregon Geospatial 

Data Clearinghouse 

Scale 
0 660 1,320 

1 inch equals 1,320 feet W.t«Solutioru,ln<. 



RECEIVED 
SEP 2 9 2008 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Attachment D 
As-built Plans for Reservoirs 

Claim of Beneficial Use for Permit S-48577 
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Jan DeVito 
From: Jan DeVito [Janice.A.DEVITO@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2002 4:27 PM 

To: Jeana Eastman 

Subject: Error Correction #39 -App 68024 

Hi, Jeana. Dwight asked me to let you know that the Final Proof Survey is due on this one, so the legal 
description will be corrected when the certificate is issued. Thanks ..... jd 
----------------------------
Janice A. DeVito, Water Rights/Adjudication Division 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
158 12th Street NE, Salem OR 97301-4172 
phone: 503-378-8455, extension 240 
fax: 503-378-6203 

3/12/02 



To:1:")y'\l~ ~-\-­
From:~'-/ 

Application: lo 'B O 2... Y 
Permit: 4~S7 7 
Certificate: - ------

Extension: -::DO 

Special Order Volume ___ Page __ _ 

Update Number:_ cf}~-­
Date: 4 / I'?) /01 

Related Water Rights: -----------------------
Perceived Problem/Issue/Question: 

' ' y 

Your Solution: 

~~~z 

PLEASE EMAIL YOUR SOLUTION TO DATA ENTRY, WITH A CC: TO D¥llGIIT~ 

i7'- - . 
Water Rights Staff Assi ned To: p:;::,.,,,;p ,la,,,,,_,,,,1 # 
Date Received: l- l) )-. 
Email Response Date: ___ __.~-"''--""--L...- . 

Proposed Date of Completion: _ ____ _ 

PLEASE ATTATCH TIDS FORM TO A COPY OF THE UPDATED WATER RIGHT 
DOCUMENT AND ROUTE TO DATA CENTER. 

marletjm 01/09/01 updated 
m :\groups\ts\is\dataentr\wrerror. wpd 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of CLACKAH<\S 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This Is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION 68024 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
INCLUDING THE APPROPRIATE MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following 
limitations and conditions: 

This permit is issued to Iseli Nursery, Inc. of 30590 SE Kelso, Sandy, Oregon 97009, phone 
663-3822, for the use of the waters of Tickle Creek and Reservoir 3, a tributary of 
Deep Creek, to be constructed under Application R-68128, Permit R-9901, 
10, the PURPOSE 01 supplemental irrigation, related nursery use and containerized nursery 
stock, being 0.65 cubic foot per second of water froo Tick.le Creek foe _ supplemental 
irrigation, 0.16 cfs froo Tickle Creek for related nursery use, and 5.5 cfs froo Tickle* 

that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from March 5 1 1984 

and is limited to the amount of water ,,;hich can be applied to beneficia, uso and shall not exceed S. 5 Cub.le feet per 

s~- - 0 . •• ··· ·-- ·- ...._) 
/ ~ POINT OF DIVERSION is !o oe LOCATED: ~ervoir 3 - 1200 feet No=tri and l"l5Q feet l'/est f:r:00\ 

. the Center Corn~: of Section 8~ickle • Creek - 600 feet Ncrth an::i .:.:;;&J feet East fron 
' .. the Southwest Corner of Section 8, both being within the SE 1/4 5~1 1/t. of Section 8, 

·-Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM, iri the County 0f Clackamas. _ __ _ 
------ - - - -•·- - ..... ••.. • • - . ... - · •• .. ·- ·· ·- ··--· - ·· - ···- ·· ···· .. ·-- - --
description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as ic·lic,w,: 

* Creek and Reservoir 3 for containerized nursery st~ck 

Township 2 South, Range 4 East, w~ Section 8 t~E 1/4 NW 1/4 

NW l/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 

SW 1/L; NE 1/4 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 

SW 1/4 SW l,14 • 

SE l/4 SW l/i; 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMIT 

Containet nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container ntJrsery 
oper-ation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 

48577 



( 
page two 

Township 2 South, Range 4 East, WM Section 7 NW 1/4 NE l/4 26.4 acres 

NW i/4 NE 1/4 

Supplemental / 
irrigation 
Related nursery 
use 

SW l/4 NE 1/4 

NE 1/4 NW l/4 

NE 1/4 NW l/4 20.8 acres 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 

Container nursery 
operation 
Container nursery 
operation 
Supplemental -✓ 
irrigation 
Related nursery 
use 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.7 acres Supplemental v 
irrigation 

SE 1/4. NW 1/4 Related .nursery 
use 

SE J/4 NW 1/4 Container nursery 
operatiun 

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 Container nursery 
ooeration 

NE 1/4 SW i/4 Container nursery 
operation 

SE 1/4 SW l/4 Container nursery 
operat.i.on 

The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, togr~thP.r with the _ amount secun:d under any 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot per 

1nd per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversiono1'"""71ot to exceed~ f;O'll 
~ct flow and storage frO'll reservoir to be constructed under Permit R-9901, provided 

further that the right allowed herein shall t~ limited to any deficiency in the 
available supply of any prior right PY.!.sting fer the same land and shall not exceed 
the limitation allowed herein, 1nd shall c'JnfoDP to such reasonable rotation system as 
may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

Actual construct ioa work shall begin on e,r before .l.Jly 30, 1985 
reasonable d iligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 86 

. and shall thereaft.:r be prosecuted with 

Extended lo Oclober ls87 

Complete applicat ion of the water to the proposed use shall be meoo on or before Octohor 1, 1987 .•. ,.- . ,_ •-: 1._ , ,_- _ , .. 0 ' I 

Witness my hand this 30th day of July . 19 84 . 

/s/ CHRIS L. WHEELER 

DEPUTY OlRECTffi WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 
( .:;i~. 
~'$ 
">;;-,,1 pennlt, when issued, is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be In compliance with 

statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-..se plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if It is 
not in keeping with the goals and the acknowledged plan. Your c ity or county planning agency can advise you abo<Jt the land-use plan In 
your area. 

APPLICATION 68024 PERMIT 48577 



NEil GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

October 3, 1989 

Iseli Nursery, Incorporated 
30590 SE Kelso Rd., 
Bori ng, Oregon 97009 

REFERENCE: File R-68128, 65054, and 68024 

PHONE 378-8509 

We have received your notice that complete application of water has 
been made under permit R--9901, 47675, and 48577 

At a later date, a representative of this office will make an 
inspection and survey of your project. 

You will be mailed a proposed certificate of water right covering the 
actual use of water as found by our Inspector. Any use described in 
the permit that was not made will not be included in the certificate. 

In the meantime, the permit you hold is valid evidence of your right 
so long as you continue to use the water . 

If you have any questions, please contact the Survey/Certificate 
Section at 378-3739. 



I . ~ ti 
Application No ..... . (p ..... Q .~.T ... .. ... .... ........ . Permit No ... .. .... ....... . ...... ..... . ... ........... ..... . 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMdl-ECEIVED 

Application for Permit to Appropriate Surface Water MAR 5 1984 
t ATER RESOURCES DEPI 

L ........... -!.:?.;;: . .l.! .... N.1!.r..~.~t.y. .. J . . !.~.~.: .. .. ........ .. .......... ... ................... ... .............................. ~~~.~~~ .. 9~~GON 
(Name of Applicant) 

of ....... ~.Q.S.lQ ... ... $..£ ...... J<~.t~.O ..... Rd .... ............. ... ... ... ...... ..... ..... ... , ... .. ~.9:-.Y.\.d..y .. .... ... .... ............... .. ... .... .. . . 
(Mailing Address) {City) 

State of .... O x:~t.Q.I;'). .......... ......... , .~.:1.0.0:t ..... Phone No . .... ~ .. ,.3 .. -::J.??.~.~ ...................................... do hereby 
(Zip Code) 

make application for a permit to approp riate the following described waters of the State of Oregon: 

1. The source of the proposed approp riation is ..... .S.~.J..£.e;;cJ:: ... ... t ::~ :=r.v.~.:&{J .. J.".~:S.~.L~ ... ~.~ ... ..... . 

. Q...r.\.d ...... .R..:J.~.r. .. V..Q.i.r:. .:;..~ .)¢._.~,?. .. , a tributary of .... . o~.c;,..p ... .. . \.:.r..~.<;..;k_ .... ... ......... ........ .. .... .. . 
{c..e-:5 •, C .' V (3 

2. The point of diversion is to be located. !.~. 9.Q .. ft . ... . -1!.. ... ... ... and /?.~.~Q .... ft . .... ~ ... ... . 
G-.a=> . }(N. or S .) (E. or W .) 

from the ... c~~.t~.ir. ... . comerof ... ~ .. §~ .... ~ .......... . ~/.~.~'!-! ... .. ~.?...t.. ... d.!..~i2 ..... $.~~ .... '2 .. W 
1 

¼ 

1 
I &3:i 

1 
(Public td Survey Comer) 

•••••••••• ••••••• •• • •••••••••• ••• ••• • • • • • •• • ••••••••••••••••• • ••••4 • • ••••• • •••• • ••••••• • ••• • •••••'•• • •••"G • ••• T ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••··•••••••••••••••••••• •• •••••••• 

.. ±.;.~L.~ ...... .... C..~.~~k.~~.~.~.
0

.~ •• ~G.~o~~.?~AJ.~.~~.~~~=7~ ... 2.0'. ..... ~ .... .. ................ .. 
. . ~\f.Q. .~ ... .... . ... lb.Q. ............... ~ ....... (;.;.<:?.. .v.:-.~ .. ~.!-C" ..... . o..g ....... .... £ .e.c.-. ...... B. ... .......... ..... ..... . 
.. T.2. .. ;$, ..... .. k:..Y.£. ...... kg.~.t:-:'.~ .......... ....... .. .. being within the ?..€ .... ..... ¼ of the .~.4!!.. ... . ¼ of 

Sec . ... . ~ .... .. ... ....... Tp . .. ~ .. ~ ....... R. ..... ~¢..~ .. , W. M , in thecountyof. .... C: .. ?..q._.~.{;;.r ..... ........ .... . . 
(N. or S .) (E. or W.) 

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or p lace of use if other than irrigation. 

Township Range Section 

~ s~~ c,j 

Fann 690-1-0.1-77 

List ¼ ¼ of Section 

IT CA..L k VV\ ~V\...t 

List use and/or number 
of acres to be irrigated 

I .,,, J 



4. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is .... 5. .. : .~.?. ... .. ................. . 
cu}!_j!;,.feel]Jerisecond .. (3.:!?.QO ... G.-:.P..M..) .......... .s.~.~ ..... ~+.t..C>.-,f.:. .. ~ .. m..c;;.;v.i-r.f ...... ............. .... .... ...... .. .... .. . . 
~ Of water is t.o be used from more than one source, give quantity from each) 

5. The use to which the water is to be applied is ... .. $!-... q~p..\ .. ~~~.10..±~L .. 1:V.-.. ( .t .• ,tf\ .. +1.9.~., ... ...... .... . 
. r.c...l.Y.-.-.t.'--<l ..... 0..i.,.;. r .. !..s:...r. .. y ...... u.s.~ ., .. c.o.~t.~1:Y.\.~.v.-..... . n.u...r.s.-:..r..y. .... op.~.ir.o...t,:o.V)... ................. . 

6. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

Include dimensions and type of construction of diversion dam and headgate, length and dimensions of supply 
ditch or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, type of irrigation system to adequately describe the proposed 
distribution system. 

·············· ·· ··· ·············································$·~c. ....... Q...t.t ... <:t...!:-.h. .. !'Y.l.,f;..Y.J...1: •••• •• •••••••• •••• ••• ••••••• •••••• ••••• ••••••••• • 

' 1'- r::::. • 

....... ...... .. .. .. .............. ...... .. ...... .... ...... ....... .. ............ .. ... .. .... ,. ................. ................... .. ........... .. ....... .. ...... ..... ..... ...... .... .. .. ... .. .... .. .. ....... .. ......... ... ... ..... ............... .. ........... . 
'I ""T 1 •• 1 _ _,,- -••• ----

If for domestic use state number off amities to be supplied ...... .... 9. ...... .......... ........ ........................... .' .. .... ........ ...... . 

7. Construction work will begin on or before ..... ~ ... ~ .......................... ................................ .. 
8. Construction work will be completed on or before .... ~ ... ~0 ... 1 . . ..f.9.fC. ......... :········ .. ··:······ 

. '. 
9. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ... ~ ... ~ 1 .CCJ.:H. .. / .. 

Application No . ... (o. e.Q ~Y ...... .. .. .. .. ......... . Permit No . ...... ........ .. ......... .. .-..... ... ... .. , .. .... . 
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3. 

T 

2S 

RECEIVED RECEIVED 
JUN 2 81984 

Surface ftttR RESOURC MAR 5 1984 · ES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 

SALEM. OREGON 
T'r vffFSUl f a c e r t:tl'l:sff, Res=-,+-1, Re s # 21 and Res #3 

R Sec k- k- Use 

4E 8 NE/NW 11~ Container nursery operation 

NW/NW 32 ~ II II II 

SW/NW 
0 

39 - II II II 

SE/ NW 37~ II II II 

SW/NE 40 Q II II II 

NE/SW 4 0Q II II II 

NW/SW 40 Q II II II 

SW/SW 8~ II II II 

SE/SW 20Q II II II 

Applica ·on o. G ~OJJ-) 
Permit r ·· o. 

e ontinued on next page . ... 



Surface Water 

-ECEIV D 
JUN 2 81984 

WAfii §OURCES DEPT 
IJlll6111 OftlGON 

3. Prom •1 ll face tiiiB il::f-¥'Re e #1, :.;tea ~;, , Res #3, and Tick le Creek 

T R Sec k ¼ 

2S 4E 7 

[

NW/ NE 

NW/NE 

SW/NE 

NE/NW 

NE/NW 

NE/NW 

S E/NW 

J SE/ NW 

SE/NW 

NW/SE 

NE/SW 

SE/SW 

Applicatio r o. 
permit No-

Use 

26.4 Supplemental irrigation 

Related nursery use 1 <- .'I Ac.... 

10.0 Container nursery operation 

9.6 II II ll 

20~ . Supplemental irrigation 

Related nursery use .2.oj_ Ac... 

4! Supplemental irrigation 

Related nursery use '-I J_ ~ c. 

25~ Container nursery operation 

28Q II II II 

20Q II II II 

3! II II II 



, ' 

, , • 

Surface Water 

4. Amount of water 

5 . 5 5 cf - B • n ,6 5 cf s fr om s r 
defi ·ency o de u from 

RE CEIV ED 
JUN2 8 1984 

WATER RESOURCES D£PT 
SALiM, 0Ri<.ON 

• to from # 
eme al i . 

t 
i e y 

Re nd fo 
ela urse 

5c.. ,· .... ~ 0 ,, s- c.~s .Q,..orvi. T i'c.k.(, C..r .f.0 .,. ~ - ;,,. .,. 

,1 t, 
f!>c. ,·,__0 ..:c:o:, ~.Q..s 

..S:._63-
a c. : 1.. ~ ~ c.As 

ft .,, .. i1~ 

.e.,,.0 ,.,._ r1'c..k/,._ C., ,r -tor- -r e. I c...+c.J. 
~ -i/z-tf1/ 
..f. .,,- o.,,__ +ic.k..l,._ C.. v- -to, C..ol"\tc.. :..._ c..,. 

i '7 . 8---A--F" t ~ . ~~ -tt. 

l'r.":1:-~o"" ~e.s Jt2 a ~c:i· c, 8 .g A~ .C'l"O-.. R.c.5 :t1-3 

Ap_plica_tion r o. \D ~o d-~ 
··- renrut No. 

( Sc.c.. f'c..s , C..f p I 1'c.c-+ .'c ..... .£0 .,..) 

u '-c.. b v-~--k. Jo....,...., 



• .. 

Surface Water 

6. Description of works 

E V 
JUN 2 81984 

URCES DEPT 
Ull.l,&111. 0 GON 

Water s tarts at the reservoirs, pumped to the sprinklers, which 
distributes water over the plants. The runoff water from the 
plants drains into trenches. The trenches are filled with a 
drain tile and round rock. The water then moves down the drain 
tile to a wooden diversion box which directs the water to a 
recovery system. 

Recovery System #1 has a 6000 gallon steel tank with two pumps; 
100 gpm and 300 gpm. The recovered water leaves the system in 
a 6" line. 

Recovery System #2 has an 8000 gallon steel tank with two pumps; 
150 gpm and 200 gpm. The recovered water also exits in a 6 11 line. 
Recovery Systems #1 and #2 meet, and the two 6" lines become an 
8" line that flows into Reservoir #1. 

Recovery System #3 has a 6000 gallon steel tank with two pumps; 
80 gpm and 200 gpm. The recovered water leaves in a 6" line 
and flows into Reservoir #1 or Reservoir #2. 

Recovery System #4 has a 6000 gallon concrete tank with one 600 
g pm pump. The water can flow into Reservoirs #1 or #2, and in 
the near future, into Reservoir #3. 

The water in the reservoirs can again be pumped into the water 
lines and used for plant irrigation. 

1):\\e,U-~ b,._:> f>; {-
When the Tickle Creek Rum e ry Si s t SM, is done, we plan to use 
two 500 gpm pumps, and an 8 11 line to feed the water into a!I:!: 
t:~ a ffia'1 i..:p • ~ ..:3 0 e.s: 00 '- ce.... 

Application No. LP '80<+-~ 
Permit No. 



Q 
LIJ ~ > en ..---LI.I 
u 
LI.I 
ar: 

Remarks: ....... ..... ...... ......... ............ .. ..... ................................. ... .......... ... ....................... .......... ......................... . 

.... \.~.i.~l. .. .. 91.\\-!C'.J.~., .. \. .~~ ... ~ .. ;;:?.~.~'. ...... . 
Signature of Applicant 

...... YR'=~' O'c:~, ................................................ ........ .. .. 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps 

and data, 'and return the same for ................. Y.9.tI~f tJ.<?.n .. @.c;l ... ~mlJ.pJ.~Ui:m ............ .......................................... .. 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with 

corrections on or before ....... J~n~ .. ~.Q, ................. ...... .... ...... ...... , 19 .. . ~1 ........ .. 

WITNESS my hand this .. .... 2nd .. ... . day of .... .. May ................................ , 19 .. .84 . ..... .. .. 

. . . . . . . .. . William .. H .. .. Young., .. .. .. ... ...... ..... Water Resources Director 

By ... ~~~ ............ .. 
WAYNE J . OVERCASH 

This instrument was first received in the office of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Oregon, on the 

.. ...... .. S~ .... day of ......... ... ~ .. . ....... ...... .... ....... , 19 ... . i.. ...... , at .. ~.'.~ . o'clock 

... .. -. .... M I I 
Application No ... .. . Co. .'i:t.Q .. ~ 1 ....... .. .. .... .... . PermitNo ...... .. ... .... ........ ........... ... ....... ... . . 



Application No. ....... . ~ .Q ... 4 .... ..... ... ... .... . PermitNo .... .. .. .... .. ...... .... ... ....... ..... .... .. ... . 

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same S UBJECT 
TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING FLOW POLICIES ESTABLISHED BY THE WATER 
POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions: 

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and 

~-- £.--shall not exceed ..... ... .. . :. ,.✓. . ... . . . . . ........ . . . cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the 

stream, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from .... ft;,.) ./~ ... C.r.: ... .. A. .... O:t . .. ..... 

........ R~J. ... ;:. . ./t:_ .... ~S.. .... ±<?.. .. /4. .. .a.u ... I.-: .. 1. •• ••• ••• :I. . . ... r .-:-: ... ... ,:r,ft. ~ .£.<? .... .... .R..--:. . ... . ..lg.ti 
v 'f. R-C/1 CJ/ .......... £.~r..cn1. .. . . ... ......... ....... ............. ............... ... ....... ...... ...... ... ..... .... .... ... .................. .. ............ .... ............. ..... . 

The use to which this water is to be applied is .. -..?.~kl'7.l . . :f:?..//.;r.9.«b.. ~ .. -J- ···r:~./4 . . :". .<' ••• • • « .>:.r,,-7 

Pc.. 

... v. .e ... . <r.;(.z.d.. ... ei .. ~ .. 6-~ . .. ~ .... '. .. <::r:L?.21 .. r. . .-::y .. ;-;f./21.1 7 .... /4 . . 'r, ... 6. .i5.. .~t:"./4 . .fom. .. :1.i.~i/4 .. <r"e I. 
fa_.-:-. .. . f-:'. ':!?.A,/.?.?.~ .... ... /.. .1;~~7.f:.t?.~-:-:,. r· ··t?,_ ·/l.~./4 .. fo.m. ... U..C:.jft. .. Cr:r..:..!. .. _;J; .... !:'. .. .. :-. .1:.r.r..l?.v >-r,,..,, ,7 
u~~, QAd° 5'.5....-~/., f'ro.-n /lc./.:/e C,-ee/4 Dn ✓ R~sPYY O/r ...t;t.:;fl~ con:IQ,·,..,,.;,,z.ec/.nvrf,.? s-/4, .. /4 

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to .......... L .&.. ~ ...... .. .. of one cubic foot per second 
l A ' 7, 

or its equivalent for each acre irrigated ... ....... ..... .. ....... .... ........ ......... ... .... ....... ..... ~<.~ ...... "?:.t:':.t(.r.P.:.~: .... ~ ........ i:. .. ':""' ut2; 
..5"'/o,,,.-u/-1,- /,, ., .,.,.,,. ,,, ~ .:::- ,=-

.Cih.t ...... -:?... . .. ... . :✓.-: .. ..k. .... ~ ... .. J .. / . .1.::-:r.7 .t,,:.b.. :. . .,. ................... ... ...... ..... ... 0 .~ .. f ... !.,e ....... ~.., ..... .... ,g. .., , ✓- r 
/ ~ - 'f,f:J/ / 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

The priority date of this permit is ... .. ......... ............ .... ... .... ... ............. .... ......... .... .... ....... .. ....... ........ .......... ... ... .. 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before .... .......... ................................. .. ............. ........ .... and shall 

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 .. .... .. .... ... . 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 ..... .. ... ... .. . 

WITNESS my hand this .... ........ ..... . day of .. .... ... ...... .. .............................. .. ... ..... .... .......... , 19 .. ... .. .. ... .. .. 

Water Resources Direct.or 

JJ,vf f3 
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. Water Resources Department 
NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 

GOVERNOR 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 10, 1989 

Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
30590 SE Kelso Rd., 
Boring, OR 97009 

Reference Files: 65054 and 68024 

PHONE 378-3739 

Your applications for extension of the time limit to make 
complete application of water under the terms of your Permits 
47675 and 48577 have been received. We also have your check 
for $200. 

The applications indicate reasonable diligence toward 
completion of the proposed projects; therefore, the time limit 
to make complete application of water is extended to October 1, 
1989. 

Sincerely, 

Steven P. Applegate, Manager 
Survey/Mapping Section 

receipt enclosed 



690-10-116 File No. _ __:6;..::8...;;.0..::c2-'-4 __ _ 

Application for Extension of Time 

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 
hiA ~ 1989 

I, - --------~I~S.u.E,.Lu.I _N~r~!R.i...Su,;E..uB..1..Y,._, _Ju.NLI.C..._ _____ -'l'ij-Mn\1ATEl-1 RESOU~CES DEPT. 
Name SALEM. OREGON 

30590 S .E . Kelso Road 
Mailing Addreu 

Boring Gr egan 97009 , 
City State Zip 

record owner of water permit No. 485 7 7 , do hereby request that the time in which to: 

0 complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to 

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19_, be extended to October l, 19_; 

and/or the time in which to 

[] accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent now intended under the terms of said permit, which time 

now expires on October l , 19_, be extended to October 1, 19.13..2.. 

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment 

necessary to the use of water under said permit: 

(1) within the past year installed pumping station.which is numpi[!.g_ 750 gpm up to 

reservoir #2 and #3 through a 8" supply line which we have 

placed underground. 

(2) prior to this past year clearing for supp ly line route 

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY 

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED) period ically utilized water to extent available 

mandated minimum stream flow . Diverted water applied in con j uction with 

permit # 65054 on 240 acres . 
(If additional space i.l required, attach N parat• aheel) 

Gr e Pilcher 

Dated _ ___,S=e::..ip;:....:t::.:e=m=b'-"'e""'r--"2"""9_,,,___..1"""9"""8"""8 _______________ _ 

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE 
OF $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT TO: 

Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N .E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 



Ell GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM , OREGON 97310 

February 17, 1989 

Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
30590 S.E. Kelso Road 
Boring, Oregon 97009 

Reference File: 65054 & 68024 

PHONE 378-373 9 

Your application for extension of the time limit to complete 
construction on under the terms of your Permit 47675 &48577 has 
been received. We also have your checks for $200.00. 
Receipts are enclosed. 

The information given on the application is not sufficient to 
demonstrate that a reasonable effort has been made to complete 
the project as proposed. The request for additional time can 
be granted only if such dilligence is shown. 

Your application is returned for additional information 
regarding the water system and/or the use of water within the 
time limits currently allowed. Please give specific 
information relative to use of water from Tickle Creek and 
Reservoir 3 on the lands involved in the permits. 

Further action on your request will be withheld for 30 days 
pending your reply. 

Sincerely, 

Steven P. Applegate, Manager 
Survey/Mapping Section 

receipt enclosed 



690-10-116 

Application for Extension of Time 

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

I, ISELI NURSERY , INC 
Name 

30590 S.E. Kelso Road 
~g Addreu 

Boring Oregan 97009 , 
City State Zip 

. 
record owner of water permit No. __ 4.,_8=5,,_7.__7.__ ______ _, do hereby request that the time in which to: 

D complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to 

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19_, be extended to October 1, 19_; 

and/or the time in which to 

[] accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent now intended under the terms of said permit, which time 

now expires on October 1, 19_, be extended to October 1, 19..8..2.. 

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment 

necessary to the use of water under said permit: 

(1) within the past year installed pumping sta tion, inst a l 1 ed snppl y Ji ue from diversi au 

point to completed reservoir #3 

(2) prior to this past year clearing for supply line route 

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY 

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED) periodically ut ilized water to extent available 

mandated minimum stream flow. Diverted water a pplied in conjuction wi th 

permit # 65054 on 240 acres. 
(If addition.&! spac:<1 ;. required. attach sepant• aheet) 

Greg Pilcher 
-- °' 'i---·-~---

Vice President 
(If signing for a corporation pleue identify your title) 

Dated --=S=ep"'""'"t=em=b=-e=-r"'--'2=-9"--'-. ___.__19,,._8"'-8""-----------------

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE 
OF $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT TO: 

Water Resources Department 
38S0 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 



• 
. . . 

. Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 

OOVEANOA 

September 26, 1988 

Iseli Nursery, Inc. 
30590 SE Kelso Rd 
Sandy, OR 97009 

Reference: Files 65054 and 68024 

PHONE 378-3739 

I recently received the Form B, Notice of Completion of 
Construction, for these two files. - However, I did not receive 
the Form c, Notice of Complete Application of Water. In effect, 
what you have told us is that the construction of the water 
system is complete, but that you have not completely applied all 
of the water you intend to use. Under the terms of your permits, 
the date for the complete application of water was October 1, 
1987. 

If this is the case, you need to apply for an extension of time. 
A form will be supplied upon request. 

If you have applied all of the water you intend to use, you need 
to submit the Form C, Notice of Complete Application of Water. 
Enclosed are forms for your use. 

I will withhold action on these files for a reasonable length of 
time. However, if we do not hear from you, we will cancel these 
permits in accordance with the notices sent to you by certified 
mail on June 6, 1988. 

Sincerely, 

LARRY H. NUNN 
Water Rights Specialist 



• 
. . . . . . . 

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

June 6, 1988 

Iseli Nursery Inc. 
30590 SE Kelso Road 
Sandy OR 97009 

REFERENCE: Files 65054 & 68024 

PHONE 378-3739 

According to the terms of your Permits 47675 and 48577, 
complete application of water was to have been made by 
October 1, 1987. 

Complete application of water means the application of 
water to a beneficial use under the permit to the full 
extent intended. In the case of irrigation, it means 
beneficial irrigation of all the lands the permittee 
intends to cover under the terms of the permit. If the 
water has been used, you should promptly submit notice 
describing the extent of completion as set forth in the 
letter accompanying your permit and also in our postal 
card of October 13, 1987. 

ORS 537. 260 provides that: "Whenever the time within 
which any appropriation under a permit should have been 
perfected has expired and the owner of the permit fails 
or refuses within three months thereafter to submit to 
the Water Resources Director proof of completion of the 
appropriation as required by ORS 537. 230 and 537. 250, 
the Water Resources Director may, after 60 days notice 
by registered mail, order the cancellation of the 
permit." 

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537. 260, you 
are hereby notified that unless proof of beneficial use 
is received within 60 days from the _date of this letter, 
the permit may be canceled without further notice. 

If you are no longer interested in the project described 
by the permit, we would appreciate being advised. If 
the property involved has been sold and any part of the 
project was completed, you should assign the permit to 
the new owner. An assignment form will be furnished 
upon request. 

If additional information is needed, please contact Ves 
Garner, Manager, Survey/Certificate Section. 

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

February 9, 1987 

Iseli ursery , Inc. 
30590 SE Kelso Road 
Sandy, OR 97009 

REFERENCE: File 68024 

PHONE 378-8508 

Your application for an extension of the time limit in which to complete 
construction under the terms of your Permit 48577 has been received. e 
also have your check in the amount of $100. 

The application indicates reasonable diligence has been exercised toward 
completion of the proposed project; therefore, the time limit for completion 
of construction is being extended to October I, 1987. 

Sincerely, 

BRUCE A. ESTES, Supervisor 
Survey-Certificate Section 

BAE:wpc 
5520D 
8608D 



690-10-116 

Application for Extension of Time 

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 
JAN 6 1987 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
1, _ _..l _;s).i;e~, 1-J./i__,!N...!....1,,<u:..L,c...::..s.i..:?.1<-tC---1-yt.__...:..:I N,_,.__~ ____________ ......;::SALEM. OREGON 

Name 

Mailing Address 

__ £a_,_ ""-, .... ~~d.;;..;'4'--------, OceQQ ~o 
( City IJ- State 

q ?ocB , 
Zip 

record owner of water permit No. __ y.,_g.,__,S-::;_,~'-:l-'-------, do hereby request that the time in which to: 

0 complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to 

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19___:U; be extended to October 1, 19 

and/or the time in which to 

0 accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent now intended under the terms of said permit, which time 

now expires on October 1, 19 , be extended to October 1, 19].2. 

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment 

necessary to the use of water under said permit: 

(1) withinthepastyear AA: deve fc,f'<"d R Welf:S a.P co.t\..yeircd o.nd <;j V'O.deJ 

IG: QcctrS 1-,,c W1Qirc, cc..V\yesicJ. 3 wl_e,6- £, 2eo,.+hej1'' p?UIM- ;t£<1 , 

(2) priortothispastyear I,},.. l4),-:se ~ o..pr, ly/v1 :j +o,c +-lie 

a 11 J tL..e , 11a +c... v: v: ,·0 lct:.,,, +a +,c. k Le ctr e eJ .. 

,n5 ~±6 1o li ls: / /: • ., 

. A {4:2 CJ ) C 1; II c_J ac ,-:t: 

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY 

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED) 'flt..le_ =ko u , lo...v<:. 2 <;;,t. . 'f Qc res 1 "> C A,v'-\ ,G( t{ C..l 
1 

(If additional apace is required, a ttach aeparate sheet) 

Dated _~~---'d-'""-----''---'--/_9✓"'-'dz'------------
1" 

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE 
OF $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT TO: 

Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 
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Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 

556 13th S'mEET NE. 

SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Doug Foley 
Bullivant, Houser and Bailey 
Attorneys at Law 
405 West 13th 
Vancouver, Washington 98660 
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LJ RiH-0982-01 ***OREG OH WATER RES O URCES DEPARTMENT*** 
***WATER RIGHT S DIVIS IO H *** 

*** WATER R IG H T DAT A INPUT FORM *** 

PAGE l 
RUN ON; 3/20/81 AT; 9: 0! 

WATER RIGHT NO.AeexJ&,io;)l../,/ PERMIT NO. CERTIF. HO. NAME: Tse,/; {J.,'--r-xr:'1 / 
ADDREss: 3os10 s e-1<.iiso Rd 
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; ~ C2/C1 1601 

ORIG. NO. PREV. HO. SUPER. NO. 

;), I 
STREAM-ID O~ I tt/0 :130 0/30 o 50 RIV.MI. 0.0 WM.DIST. ., W.R.TYPE SA STATUS / 

'--. f T<~c... 
CANCEL YEAR---> COHSTR.COMPLT--> 

PRIORITY------> PUT TO USE-----> 

APPL ICATIOH---> 0 ~ 0 '::) /,q $'(- SURVEYED-------> 

PERMIT ISSUE--> COHCURREHCE----> 

COHSTR.STRT.--> CERT! FI ED------> 

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA; 
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID 

~s Ol/o~ 7 ~ 0 o "].. /lt./,t> Oz, 3(j o I 3c O 50 
RIV.MI. ,. / 

+:--9-

l l 
i &A 7-- O'OOc~c,~g I 

g BO I I O O °)..~ Ol'!,o 

! CD [l'{c, o-;).-~" ('?,{J. ./ 
PLACE-OF-USE DATA: 

TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¾ CNSMTV ACRES STATUS 

~µ .00 . 0 0 V 

~ 
. 0 0 . 0 0 

. 0 0 . 0 0 

) 

YR.LAST USED-----> 

LAST TRANS.DATE--> 

EXAM. FEE---------> de19 ~ <JO 

CYCLE STATUS-----> 

CORRES.INIT.-----> 

RATE STATUS SOR P 

~·ft-t.. V f3 
0.000 

0.000 

SOR P 

( [ 
~ 

'er.ii d 

NEXT ACTION DUE--> 

LAST TRANS.TYPE--> 

RECORDING FEE----> 3 tO. lJO 
REPORTED FLAG----> 

CORRES.DATE------> 

_ ____ 'u J - -
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VICTOR ATI YEH 
OOVE""°" 

Water Resources .Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

July 30, 1984 

Douglas F. Foley 
Bullivant, Houser, Bailey, Pendergrass, 

Hoffman, O'Connell & Goyak 
Attorneys at Law 
405 West 13th Street 
Vancouver, Washington 98660 

Dear Mr. Foley: 

REFERENCE: Application G-11241 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have your letter of July 25, 1984 transmitting a protest by Carl 
Aschoff and others against approval of pending water right applications 
in the name of Iseli Nursery, Inc., together with proof of service on 
the applicant. These items were received on July 26, 1984. 

We also have your letter of July 27, 1984, transmitting your firm's 
check in the amount of twenty-five dollars, in payment of the statutory 
protest filing fee. The check was received today, as noted on the 
enclosed receipt. 

The protest document cites Applications G-11241 and 68024, both in the 
name of Iseli Nursery, Inc., and alleges that the proposed appropriations 
would interfere with the protestants ' continued uses of ground water for 
their residential needs . Only Application G-11241 pertains to development 
and use of ground water. Application 68024 proposes to appropriate water 
from Tickle Creek and a proposed reservoir to be filled from several 
surface water sources. 

Therefore, as discussed with you during our telephone conversation this 
morning, the protest is being accepted and filed as a formal protest 
against approval of the pending Application G-11241, only. 

Application G-11241 and the protest against it will be held without 
action for a reasonable time to allow opportunity for the parties to 
discuss and, perhaps, arrive at an agreement on the issues raised by 
the protest. If it is determined that the matter cannot be settled 
by an agreement between the parties, it will be set for hearing as a 
contested case under the provisions of ORS chapter 183, at the request 
of the applicant. 

Carver, Jr. 
earings Supervisor 

cc: Yl 1 f t0D .. ~; a~,~ ng j n~a ter~~r t~!' n+ 



IseJi Nursery, Inc. 
15241 Tickle Creek 
Boring,OR 97009 

68024 and R-68128 

48577 and R-9901 
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VICTOR ATIYEH 

""""""" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

July 3, 1984 

Doug Foley 
Bullivant, Houser and Bailey 
Attorneys at Law 
405 West 13th 
Vancouver, Washington 98660 
' 
I 
Dear Mr. Foley: 

REFERENCE: Applications G-11241 and 68024 

PHONE 378-3066 

The materials pertaining to the filing of a protest against a pending 
application for a permit to appropriate water to beneficial use, and 
the information regarding pending Applications G-11241 and 68024 in 
the name of Iseli Nursery, Inc., as promised during our telephone 
conversation yesterday afternoon, are enclosed. The Attorney General's 
Administrative Law Manual and Model Rules of Procedure which includes 
division 137 of the Oregon Administrative Rules, is available from 
the Department of Justice, 100 Justice Building, Salem, OR 97310, for 
the cost of $5. 

Applications G-11241 and 68024 will be held in pending status until 
July 30, 1984 to allow you opportunity to complete and file the 
proposed protest. 

I 

arver 
Supervisor 

cc: Clifton King, Watermaster 



July 26, 1984 

J n Is Ii 
Iseli urs ry, Inc. 
30590 SE K 1 o Rood 
Sandy, OR 9700 

REF RENCE: Fil G-11241, 68024 end R 128 

370-,066 

This 1a to ckno e return of your C'»-ou eter 
Application G•l 1241 describing th s d u of 10 0 per 
minute f 350.0 fr ll 2, 7SO.0 gpn 1 J, 
350.0 gprr , n O gpm from 11 5 for the nt 1 
irrig tlon , pri ir·r· ion of 26.5 er , ro ry 
us on 51 cont n ry 364. Th 
print of upport this lie o re Thls 
:.ippllcatio ed whit you wore July 23, 1984, by 
noting th oun of wat r to b U5 d, 292.0 gpr l b 
for irriget m will b used for rel t d nur ry nd 
9pm wlll b contain r nursery stock. 

Thia ls l o to cknowledge of 
Appllc tlon 68024 de cribin pr d u 

d of water from Tick ek pp irri of 51.9 
, l.6 cfs from Tickle for rela s on 51.9 acre , 
.;m cfs from Tickle Cr d R er r d for cont er 

nur ery op ration, b in u e from Tickl C h y d fici ncy 
e up fro R rvoir8 I, 2 and 3 on 9 s of container n 

stock nd u volrs l, 2 and 3 on of cont r 
nur ery toe ma art tion wa also 
rec ived. ti an ile n this office 
July 23, 1984, by ti rvo d 2 of water nd 
noUn th t c 11 f late of 
t l .6 cfo 5. wll f nt ry 
operation in e 3.3 cfs. T ltion of 2.25 cfs or 
the cont iner nur oper tlon h -iv d the date of priority of 
July 2 , 1984, being the date th addition i/SS m d • 



Iseli ursery, Inc. 
July 2 1984 
page t 10 

This ls also to acknowledge your application for a permit to construct 
Reservoir J and to store therein 4 0 acre-feet of water from the 
unnamed dralnageway in the reservoir area aa the primary source with 
any deficiency in supply to be made up by diversion of water from 
dr in g way In W 1/4 N 1/4 of Section drainageway In SW 1/4 
NE 1 /4 of Section 7 and two drainage ways in NE 1 /4 SE J /4 of 
Section 7, with any deficiency in supply in the dralnageway1 to be made 
up by diversion of ater from Tickle Creek for container nurser)' etock. 
The two copiea of th speciflcatl0!18, a sepia print and regular prints of 
the plans and your request to waive the thirty-day waiting period were 
aJso received. Our Receipt 43.567 covering th fees of $300 credited to 
your eservolr file waa handed to you. 

ur ecelpta 43591 and 43592 covering the additional feea of $208 
received today of which $)4 has been credited to your Flte G-l 1241 and 
$154 credit d to your F'lle 68024 a encloal!td. 

Your three appllcetiona are now in aatlafactory form and providing we do 
not receive a protest against their approval tney wlll be comidered for 
approval as discussed while you wer in this office. 

Sincerely, 

WAYNE J. OVERCASH 
Senior Mater Ri hta Examiner 

pc 

nclosures 

ca Cl if King, Watermaater District 16 

37J7C 



·iay 2, 1934 

Iseli ·ursery, Inc. 
30590 SE Kelso oad 
S ndy, OR 97009 

REFE ENCE: Fil s G-11241 n 68024 

378-30 6 

Your Ground ater Application G-11241, together with the 3 separate 
sheets and print of the supporting map, describing the proposed use of 
100 gallon per minute from ell I, 7 50 gpm from ell 3, 350 gpm from 
Well 4, 100 gpm from • 11 5, nd n unspecified mount of w ter from 
~ell 2 for the irrl tlon of 51.9 acres, related nurs ry us on an 

unspecified acr a , and contain r nursery op rati n on 364.6 cres, has 
been revie wed. 

Also, your Surface 'at r Application 68024, together with the ; 
separate sheets and print of the upporting nap, describing the proposed 
use of .5.55 cubic feet per second, b in 0.65 cf from surfac runoff 
with ny deficiency to be ma e up from Tlclde Creek with any 
eficiency to be m de up from R s rvoirs nu1, bered 1, 2, and 3 for the 

suppl mental irri tion o 51.9 acres and 4.9 ds from surfac runoff witi 
ny d ficiency to be ,ade up rom Tic 1 Creek with any e ici ncy to 

be made up from servoirs numbere 1, 2, and 3 for contain r nur ry 
op r tion on 364'.6 acre and relat d nursery use on n unspecified 
acr age, h s been reviewea. 

It HJ be n cessary for you to supply dditicn 1 inform . tlon nd n ake 
certain • mcndm nts to your applications and maps before the 
appJic tions can be considered for pprova1. I have discuss these 
m tters briefly with CHf King, our repr s ntative for your r • • 1 

• r. 
King vill try to contact you and set d tc for r viewing the 1atters 
that need your att ntio These matters th t nee your ttention are as 
follo NS: 

Item 6 on the ground ·ater application wHl need to be further completed 
by stating th amount of wat r you , ·ish to appropriate from ~ell 2. 
Item 7 will then need to be completed by stating the amount of water 
y u ish to appropriate from each vell for eac of th 3 uses list d. 

If seperate wells will serve seperate us s or r as, this wiil need o be 
furth r xplain d on the attac ment sheet for Item 3. llo ever, if a 
common system ill oe utilized fr l 5 ells to s rv all the areas, 
this m, y b noted in Item 10 of the application. 



J eli Nur ery, Inc. 
v\ y 2, 1984 

page two 

P rt of the acre ge you hav listed to r ceive 1ater for irrig tio 
purposes In th NE 1/4 N 1/4 of Section 7 ls pres ntly covered by an 
e rlier groundwat r registrati n claim. It wiU b nece ry for you to 
advise us of yo r int ntlons in reg rds to thi matter. 

The attac e<I s et for Item 2 of your Application 68024 will ne d to b 
further comp! t d by loc·· ting each point you intend to ta e control of 
th surf c runoff. This would up e r to e the surface runof r cov ry 
pu p location . 

You ill n ed to furth r note the • mount of sur ac runoff • t r to e 
appro rlated for ach of th 3 uses llsted from ach of the 2 se rate 
dr ina e reas. Th dralna flo ·in tow rds Northfork e p Creek 

•ould conslacre one of the drainage ar as and th dr in flo in 
to ards Tickle Cr ek would b consid red the oth r dr 

A legend should b placed on the m p to indicate the typ o:t use 
propo and sourc s involved. 

ppHcation 68024 m ke., reference to 3 r servolr s ources of water. 
If it is lntended to store urface wat r for some ben ficial purpose, it l 
necess ry for you to file the appropri t res rvoir pplication. 

The n me nd tltl of the person signing th pplic tion should be typed 
or print d below th signature on th Jrd page of e ch applic tlon. 

It wHl b n c .. ssary to further c mplete th ttachment sheets for each 
applic tion to clearly stat th acreage to receive w ter for th rel te 
nurs ry u • 

I a r turnin bot of your applications Ion· ith the separ t ts 
and prints o! the supporting map for correcti n and comp! tion. The 
appJic tions ar en orsed so at .in order to retain their priority d te 
they must e received in this offi~e on or before June JO, 19 4. 

Sincerely, 

WAYNE J. OVE .. CA5H 
Senior ater i hts Examln r 

' IJ • tpc 
cc: Clif lng, 
2167C 

term ster, District 16 



VICTOR ATIYEH -
Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 13, 1984 

Iseli Nursery, Incorporated 
30590 Southeast Kelso Road 
Sandy, OR 97009 

REFERENCE: File 68024 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have received your application for use of water for supplemental 
irrigation,related nursery use and container nursery operation along with 
the supporting data and fees. Our Receipt 41756 is enclosed. Your 
application has been filed and assigned number 68024. 

Applications which are received in proper form for a permit, including 
maps, supporting data and fees, will be considered for approval shortly 
after the mandatory 30-day waiting period. Applications which are 
defective, conflict with existing rights or require additional information 
will be reviewed in detail and will be returned for completion or 
correction within 45 days. 

If your application is approved, the project described in the application 
will be subject to the Water Policy Review Board•s Basin Program 
statements, existing minimum flows and demands of prior rights during 
periods of low water. 

Sincerely, 

RALPH H. JACKSON, Supervisor 
Application/Permit Section 

RHJ:wpc 

enclosure 
0003/X 
1251C 
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